Cornell University

ANNOUNCEMENTS

School of Education

1966-67



Academic Calendar

1965-66 1966-67
Freshman Orientation S, Sept. 18 S, Sept. 17
Registration, new students M, Sept. 20 M, Sept. 19
Registration, old students T, Sept. 21 T, Sept. 20
Instruction begins, i p.m. W, Sept. 22 Sept. 21
Midterm grades due W, Nov. 10 \N, Nov. 9
Thanksgiving recess:
Instruction suspended, 12:50 p.m. W, Nov. 24 \N, Nov. 23
Instruction resumed, 8 a.m. M, Nov. 29 M, Nov. 28
Christmas recess:
Instruction suspended, 12:50 p.m. S, Dec. 18 y Dec. 21
(10 p.m. in 1966)
Instruction resumed, 8 a.m. M, Jan. 3 Th,Jan. 5
First-term instruction ends S, lJan. 22 S, Jan. 21
Registration, old students M, Jan. 24 M, Jan. 23
Examinations begin T, Jan. 25 T, Jan. 24
Examinations end W, Feb. 2 y Feb. 1
Midyear recess Th, Feb. 3 Th, Feb. 2
Midyear recess F, Feb. 4 F, Feb. 3
Registration, new students S, Feb. 5 S, Feb. 4
Second-term instruction begins, 8 a.m. M, Feb. 7 M, Feb. 6
Midterm grades due S, Mar. 26 S, Mar. 25
Spring recess:
Instruction suspended, 12:50 p.m. S, Mar. 26 S, Mar. 25
Instruction resumed, 8 a.m. M, Apr. 4 M, Apr. 3
Second-term instruction ends, 12:50 p.m. S, May 28 S, May 27
Final examinations begin M, May 30 M, May 29
Final examinations end T, June 7 T, June 6
Commencement Day M, June 13 M, June 12

The dates shown in the Academic Calendar are tentative.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

Volume 57. Numper 12. December 17, 1965, Published tw%nt -one times a
year; four times in August; three times in June and October: twice in March,
April, July, and September; once in January, May, and December: no issues
in February or November. Published by Cornell University at Edmund Ezra
Day Hall, 18 East Avenue, Ithaca, New York. Second-class’ postage paid at
Ithaca, New York.



Cornell University

School of Education

1966-67






Contents

ACADEMIC CALENDAR

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

GRADUATE PROGRAMS

Administration and_Supervision

Agricultural Education

Curriculum and Instruction

Educational PsychologE and Measurement
Extension and "Adult Education
Guidance and Personnel Administration _
10 History Phllos_oph%, and Sociology of Education
1 Home Economics ducation

11 Science and Nature Education

13 GRADUATE STUDY

13 Admission _ _
14 Graduate Programs of Professional Preparation
14 General Degrées

14 Professional Degrees

15 Master of Arts In, Teaching

16 Doctor of Education

18 Master of Arts for Teachers

18 Pre-Service Programs

20 Special Programs

2L Financial Aid

21 Tuition and Fees

23 Educational Placement Bureau

23 Summer Session and Extramural Division

25 COURSES OF INSTRUCTION

25 Administration and_Supervision

26 Agricultural Education

28 Curriculum and Instruction

3l Educational Psychology and Measurement

33 Extension, Adult and Higher Education

34 Guidance and Personnel Administration
35 History PhllospphE and Sociology of Education
38 Home Economics Education _ .
41 Nature Study, Science Education, and Conservation Education
43 General

45 Interdepartmental Courses

48  FACULTY

50 INDEX

OIS B~ PO



Cornell University

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

The School of Education is a graduate professional school concerned
with the study and practice of education. Its chief purpose is to serve
as a university center for scholarly and professional concerns affe_ctlngi
aims and_objectives, instruction, Iearnln?, curriculum, and educationa
organization” and administration. The faculty of the School helieves
that education is a discipline worthy of rigorous scholarIY study, that
such study is best conducted in a university setting, and that the primary
responsibilities of the School are the Ipreparatlon of scholars and the
contribution of knowledge for the field of education.

The School sees the need to emﬁhasue four centers or areas of gradu-
ate training and scholarly strength —educational psychology and learn-
ing theory, curriculum and instruction, educational ‘administration and
organization, and history and philosophy of education, Allied with
these areas and drawing ‘on their resources are the traditionally strong
programs of the state colleges at Cornell in home economics education
agricultural education, sclence education, extension education, and
guidance and counseling, . _

Graduate students working in general or professional degree programs
are encouraged to select sequences of courses and practicum experiences
suited to individual needs and goals, and to avail themselves of the
curricular and scholarly resources of the University. Degree candidates
are expected to develop competencies in educational research and are
invited to associate with the facult¥ in_continuing research projects.
Students will find members of the Taculty with widely differing back-
grounds and interests and coming from several units of the University
as well as the School. o

As _a.F_rofessmnaI unit of the University, the School assumes a re-
3ﬁ0n3|b| ity for Ieadershlﬁ in the profession of education, particularly for
the preparation of teachers and other specialists for the schools  and
colleges. The School works closely with other units of the University in
the preparation of teachers and educational specialists. Undergraduates
follow degree programs in their respective colleges or schools but under-
take professional stud¥ and F_ractme under ‘the supervision of the
faculty of the School of Education. Four-year programs leading to pro-



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION 5

visional certification are available in some fields, but five-year sequences
leading to a permanent license are encouraged. .

Programs for graduate students and undergraduates are registered
with and approved by the New York State Education Department and
E}/_the National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education. The

mversﬂE is a member of the American Association of Colleges of
Teacher Education and of the University Council on Educational Ad-
ministration. Cornell has been invited by New York State to initiate new
programs for the preparation of teachers independent of present certifi-
cation requirements. . _

The School of Education is interested in able students with strong
backgrounds in liberal education and a thoughtful commitment to
education who wish to associate with mature scholars in the study and
practice of education. Such students will find opportunities to work
closely with faculty members in individualized programs featuring
courses, seminars, independent study, and practical experiences.



GRADUATE PROGRAMS
ADMINISTRATION AND SUPERVISION

Candidates in this subject are offered a broad, varied curriculum in
the social sciences that relate to educational administration. Each student
will work out an individualized, coordinated program with the help
of his advisers. Emphasis is placed throughout upon independent study
and research rather than the routine accumulation of course credits.
“Instruction is conducted in qvarletg of ways. Internships and super-
vised field experiences emf)hasue technical and human skills. Courses
in the social sciences develop the theoretical cqnceFts upon which the
art of administration is based, Study in educational administration in-
tegrates theory with the practical by means of case studies, simulation,
specialized courses, and seminars. _ S

Graduates accept positions as professors of educational administration
or as administrators of school systems, colleges or universities.

For further information apply to Chairman, Division of Educational
Administration, Stone Hall.

AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION

The graduate program in agricultural education prepares the student
for F_osmons in teachln?, research, supervision, and administration in
public schools, technical schools, and colleges and universities, as well
as for specialized Posmons as teacher-educators in agricultural education
and as administrators in vocational education. Graduates may also follow
careers in state and federal educational agencies or in overseas educa-
tional pro%rams. Candidates may study for Master’s degrees or for the
Ed.D. or Ph.D. _ .
Students may concentrate on aspects of agricultural education such
as administration, curriculum, research, supérvision, or teacher educa-
tion. At the Master’s level, prior experience as a teacher of agriculture
is desirable but not required. For doctoral candidates, a minimum of
three years prior experience in teaching, administration, or supervision
is recommended. _ o _
Opportunities for programs tailored to individualized needs and in-
terests characterize the graduate program in agricultural education.
Candidates are encouraged to take a significant part of their course
work in such related fields of study that will contribute to their pro-
fessional goals. _ _ . S
~ Research training and experience will be gained through participation
in studies on a local, state, or national basis. Many research projects are
sugported by state and national agencies or organizations. _
ecent country-wide expansion In programs of vocational education
afford many good career opportunities for sReuahsts. in agricultural
education. Cornell graduates of this program nold positions in all the
career fields previously described.



GRADUATE PROGRAMS 7

For further information, apply to Chairman, Division of Agricultural
Education, Stone Flail.

CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION

The field of curriculum and instruction is concerned with ﬁrei)arlng
teachers and with mvestlgat.mq what should be taught in schools an
how it can be taught effectively. Scholarly activity in the field seeks
to improve teacher education, and to achieve bettér understanding of
the nature of curriculum, the factors that determine the selection and
organization of curriculum elements, and the relation of curriculum to
instruction. Opportunities for research also include the analysis of
teaching behavior, the investigation of cognitive processes in instruction,
and the development of curriculum materials, especially within the
context of disciplinary structures. .

The programs of study and research are designed to prepare advanced
students for positions in colleges and universities involving research,
development, and teaching in curriculum and instruction; the teachlnq
of special methods courses; and the supervision of student teaching a
the elementary or secondary level. Students may also prepare for posi-
tions in the public schools such as curriculum coordinator, department
head, academic subject supervisor, and director of elementary or second-
arg education. Candidates for the Doctor of Philosophy or Doctor of
Education degrees should satisfy minor requirements in an academic
teaching field, in educational psychology, or in the history, philosophy,
and sociology of education. _ o _

The Master of Arts in Teaching degree is available for liberal arts
graduates seeka certification to teach in elementary schools or in the
secondary schoo subAects of English, social studies, mathematics, and
foreign fanguages. The Master of Arts and Master of Science degrees
are_designed for students who have already earned provisional certifi-
cation or the equivalent; their Programs of study may emphasize cur-
riculum and instruction generally,”a particular academic subject, or
elementary education. Advanced Study In the candidate’s teaching field
is not only possible, but required. _ o _

For further information apply to Chairman, Division of Curriculum
and Instruction, Stone Hall.

EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY AND
MEASUREMENT

Educational psychology is a hehavioral science. Its concepts and prin-
ciples comprise” the body of knowledge relevant to the improvement of
classroom Tlearning. Many disciplines —including anthropology, child
develoi)ment, psychology, and ‘sociology —contribute to educational
psycho ogY through their research findings on the nature of growth
andl,(%eve opment, cognition, motivation, social interaction, and per-
sonality.



8 GRADUATE PROGRAMS

_The need for more educational psychologists well-trained in the basic
dl_smFImes and in the newer patterns of educational research has been
highlighted b?/ the present nationwide emphasis on educational %rob-
lems. ComPe ent educational psgchologmts who have a strong back-
ground in the liberal arts and who have a broad understanding of the
ehavioral science fields and of the process of education, are being
sought for positions in teaching and research in colleges and univer-
sities. Individuals who possess a thorough knowledge of educational
measurement, research design, and statistical analysis, as well as a
facility for using the tools of electronic data proce55|n%,_ are in great
demand. Training in these subjects may be received in this division.

Programs in educational psychology and measurement emphasize
human learning and its measurement. Students minor in at least one
of the related sciences and enroll in the courses of various departments
of the University such as psychology, or Child Development and Family
Relationships, in addition fo those offered in the School of Education.
These experiences provide for a solid back?round in the basic disciplines
as well as for ﬁerson_al contacts with faculty and students in other de-
partments of the University. The Master’s or the Ph.D. de?ree may be
earned. Preference in admissions will be given to doctoral degree ap-
Pllcants or Master’s degree applicants who intend to continue work
or the doctorate. . . S

The present research interests of personnel in the division include:

The measurement of cognitive abilities, particularly the measurement
of those skills and_understandm([]s_whlch are interdisciplinary in nature.

The determination of the relationships of learner and teacher char-
actﬁnstlcs to differential success in learning from various structured
tasks.
~ The_development of an understanding of how children acquire read-
ing skills. There is a long-term project in literacy whose research focus
ison this problem. . _

The study of learning, transfer, and forgetting of simple verbal
materials, , , , _

Opportunities for research and teaching assistantships are varied.
Students in educational psk/chology may receive appointments not only
in their division, but in other units of the University.

At the Present time, no school psychology program is offered.

For further information, apply to Chairman, Division of Educational
Psychology, Stone Hall.

EXTENSION AND ADULT EDUCATION

Cornell University has a graduate program in extension and adult edu-
cation leading to both the Master’s degree and the doctorate.
The pro%ram IS deslgined to prepare administrators, supervisors
trainers, and other specialists for leadership positions in extension and
adult education and community development agencies. The central
objective is to develop creative ‘professional leaders who can initiate,
organize, and effectively execute such programs in differing economic,



GRADUATE PROGRAMS 9

cultural, and physical environments. The central focus is on helping
students understand the nature and role of the extension education
process and how to utilize it, both in this country and abroad, as the
activating force in planned programs of economic and social change.

The curriculum is interdisciplinary in character and takes advantage
of flexibility permitted by the Graduate School in formulating student

programs. ‘Individual study Flans are developed through “personal
counseling. The theory, technology, principles, and methodplogdy central
to the extension-adult education process are covered in divisional

graduate courses and seminars. Concepts gained from these studies form
a nucleus around which students integrate study in a number of support-
ing disciplines that add to their understandingof problems encountered
mKrograms of Flanned change. .

mong faculty and student research interests are the structure of
extension educational and community development organizations; the
design of programs, comparative studies of or?anlzatlon, and practices
in development; evaluation of programs, staffing, and training; and
communications and adoption of practices. N

Graduates of this division tyEmaIIy.accept or return to positions of
leadership in the Cooperative Extension Service in the United States
or in national or international development agencies in other coun-
tries. Other candidates prepare for_qene.ral university extension, church
and missionary work, and other fields involving the development and
execution of informal educational programs. _

In addition to meeting standards of the Graduate School, applicants
usually must have successful experience in extension or closely related
work; leadership ability as evidenced by positions held, promotions, and
rec%mrrfl_e?ddatlons; and sound reasons for undertaking graduate study
in this field.

For further information, write to Chairman, Division of Extension
and Adult Education, Stone Hall.

GUIDANCE AND PERSONNEL
ADMINISTRATION

Programs in this subject area, leading to a Master’s or to a Doctor’s
degree, are appro'orlate for those who wish to_prepare for positions in
counseling, in college student personnel administration, or in related
university teaching and research.

Teachers who wish to earn a Master’s degree and concurrently become
cerﬂﬂcatgg for school counseling are referred to the program déscription
on page 20.

é]ot% men and women are eligible for a two-year program in student
personnel administration leading to a Master of Arts degree. Students
major in guidance and personnel administration and have a minor
outside the School of Education in an area of study that supports their
major interests. In addition to providing for rigorous academic study,



10 GRADUATE PROGRAMS

the p_rogi_rqm includes practicum_experience involving professional re-
S?(_)nSIbI ities in a University residence hall and in a student personnel
office. Each applicant should possess a strong undergraduate academic
background and a professional commitment to college student personnel
work. Two-year residence hall assistantships generally constitute an
integral part of the program. In(‘umes concernmg this work-study
grogram should be addressed to Stanley R. Levy, Associate Dean of
tudents, 132 Day Hall. _

A student who wishes to embark upon a program leading to the
doctorate will be helped to plan a_ sequence of courses that are ap-
propriate for him, taking into consideration degree requirements, the
student’s previous preparation, and his vocational objective. In addi-
tion to work in %mdance and personnel administration, he will have
a minor in some branch of psychology, and a second minor selected in
consultation with the chairman of his Special Committee who will
represent the major. Inquiries concerning the doctoral program should
be addressed to Chairman, Division of Guidance and Personnel Ad-
ministration, Stone Hall.

HISTORY, PHILOSOPHY, AND SOCIOLOGY
OF EDUCATION

All doctoral students will be expected to have or develop an acquaint-
ance with the following four areas in this field and to choose one_for
an area of specialization: history of education, phllosoxhy of education,
educational sociology, and comparative education. A candidate who
chooses comparative education will also be expected to become a spe-
cialist in one of the other three branches. o .

Ordinarily about half of a candidate’s program will include study in
one or more of the following disciplines: history, philosophy, sociology,
government, and economics. One minor for the doctorate must be out-
side the Field of Education. _ .

Areas of faculty and student study and research interests include
structure of subject matter, analysis "of educational concepts, funda-
mental assumptions in educational research, critical thinking, relation
of philosophy and education, rhetoric, logic in teaching, nature of
theory in education, role of .phllosoph?/ in" teacher education, school-
communltY relations, and social roles of teachers. _

Doctoral graduates from this division typically accept appointments
as college and university professors, although a few begin work directly
in educational research for public agencies or businesses. For those
preparing for college teachm?, a practical experience is provided, in-
cluding teaching, student evaluation, and course_syllabus development.
For those preparing primarily for a research position, relevant research
eerrlence is also provided. . o _

~or further information aEpIy to chairman, Division of History,
Philosophy, and Sociology of Education, Stone Hall.



GRADUATE PROGRAMS 11
HOME ECONOMICS EDUCATION

Home economics education is an appropriate malnor for graduate stu-
dents who wish to prepare for_teaching, research, or administrative
positions in colleges and universities; for secondary school tea_chln% or
supervision; or for work in the Cooperative Extension Service. The
demand for home economists to fill' such positions throughout the
United States far exceeds the supply each year; there is also a growing
demand for qualified home economics educators for new positions
developing at the state and national level as a result of recent legisla-
tion, as well as for international positions. . o

Itis exL)ected that graduate majors in home economics education will
have background in home economics and the related sciences and in
education. Students without such .back?round must be prepared to
acquire it prior to or during the FeI’IOd of degree candidacy.

In consultation with the special committee, each student is encouraged
to plan a pro?Iram of courses and seminars selected from the various
schools and co eges of the University and related to the student’s partic-
ular concerns. Graduate courses in home economics education deal
with the general areas of curriculum, teaching methods, and evaluation,
and with the specialized areas of administration and supervision, adult
education, higher education, and teacher education. .

Students may acguwe a variety of teaching and research experiences
throu?h,course and_seminar asSignments, independent study, and as-
sistantships. Emphasis is placed on developmg_teachmg and evaluation
materials which reflect current thought regarding home economics cur-
riculum and human learning. Current research projects are related to
home economics teacher education and supervision, secondary educa-
tion in home economics (particularly its evaluation), characteristics of
adolescents which have implications for vocational education, and inter-
national home economics. Student theses may contribute directly to
these projects or may be independent of them.

For further information, write to Head, Department of Home Eco-
nomics Education, Martha Van Rensselaer Hall.

SCIENCE AND NATURE EDUCATION

Undergraduate and graduate programs in this area prepare for careers
in elementary school teaching (sclence), secondary school science teach-
ing, college Science teaching, teacher preparation” and supervision, and
nature and conservation education. Candidates may earn the degree of
Master of Science, Master of Arts in Teaching, Doctor of Philosophy,
or Doctor of Education. _ _
Candidates for an advanced degree, particularly those seeking the
doctorate, can plan a degree program that will prepare them for college
science teaching positions. Normally such a program will require further
science courses and advanced education courses designed to strengthen
teaching effectiveness. The candidate is advised to have some elementary



12 GRADUATE PROGRAMS

or secondary school experience or the equivalent before beginning a
graduate teaching degree program. . .

Experienced teachers who are interested in the improvement of class-
room teaching at pre-college levels find special opportunities in super-
vision and teacher preparation. The work may be at local, state, or
national levels in public or private education. Man?/ other nations of
the world seek such services, too. The work usually requires special
studies of new curricula, methods of teaching, guidance and evaluation,
and supervision and administration, together with studies in the sciences
and humanities. . . _ _
~ Cornell’s distinquished history in nature and conservation education
is reflected in the Iar%e numberof its graduates who are now leaders in
scientific nature study, conservation education, and natural hlsto_rx
writing. A growing awareness of our natural resources together wit
an increasing need to enjoylthem while using them wmelr as contrib-
uted to a steady increase of job opportunities in these fie ds. _

Teachers and others with ‘strong interests in nature and conservation
education who hold Bachelors’ degrees, may follow Master’s or doctorate
de%ree programs that lead to teaching and administrative careers in
public or private conservation departments or organizations, Audubon
societies, interpretive nature ﬁro?rams and extension work. In addition
to up%_radmg a secondary school teaching certificate, graduate work in
these fields can serve as preparation for college teaching. .

Research projects under way in the division are concerned with nat-
ural history, conservation of ‘natural resources, nature interpretation,
history of science education, science curriculum development, and evalu-
ation of science instruction. Graduate students have opportunities to
develop research studies that help to clarify problems related to their
future careers. _ _ o _

For further information af)ply to Chairman, Division of Science and
Nature Education, Stone Hall.



GRADUATE STUDY

Admission to study in the Graduate School is granted to graduates of
approved colleqes whose experience and academic backﬂrounds provide
evidence of ability to succeed in study and practice in the various fields
for which the School provides preparation. Members of the faculty
examine carefully the application of each individual and make recom-
mendations to the Graduate School relative to his fitness as a candidate.
Every student seeking admission to the Graduate School must be ad-
mitted by the procedures required by that School before he re%lsters in
ank/ course, Final admission decisions rest with the Dean of the Grad-
uate School, o _

An ap&llcant for admission may become a candidate for a %eneral
degree (M.AA, M.S, or Ph.DM) administered by the Graduate School
or or a professional degree (M.A.T. or Ed.D.) administered by the Field
of Education of the Graduate School. _ .

Fundamental differences between Frograms leading to professional
degrees and those leading to general degrees include the manner of
meeting the residence regulrement, the emphasis on research, the speci-
fication of hours of credit required, the extent of attention given to
meeting certification requirements, and the extent of restriction to
major and minor subjects of study in planning programs.

STATUS OF ADMISSION. Every applicant accepted by the Graduate
School is admitted in one of the following categories; (1% candidate for
an advanced degree, either general or professional; (2) provisional
candidate; (3) noncandidate. _

_Each admitted candidate in any status will work under the super-
vision of a committee of the graduate faculty. The committee is chosen
by the student to give representation for his total program of study.
Each non-candidate will have an adviser.

APPLICATION. An application for admission should be made on a
form supplied by the Otfice of the Graduate School. No application will
be acted upon until all the required credentials have been filed. For
admission in the fall term the application should be filed before March
L for admission in the Summer Session, between March 15 and May 1
Though an aPpllcatlon may be filed at any time, the field cannot give
assurance that it will receive the same conSideration that it would have
if filed during those periods. o

All applicants, including graduates of Cornell University, must sub-
mit complete official transcripts of all previous college courses.

To be admitted to the Graduate School, an alpphcant (1) must have
received his baccalaureate degree from a college or university of
recognized standing or have done work e_(i_ulvalent to that required for
such degree; (2) must show promise of ability to pursue advanced study
and research satisfactorily as evidenced by his previous scholastic record
or other information, and (3) must have had adequate preparation in
P_lsldchosen field of study to enter at once upon graduate study in that
ield.



14 GRADUATE PROGRAMS AND DEGREES

ENTRANCE EXAMINATION. All applicants for candidacy to ad-
vanced degrees with majors in education—M.A., M.S., M.A.T., Ed.D.,
Ph.D. —residing in the United States or Canada, whose native IanguaPe
is English, are required to have scores submitted from the Miller Analo
(tyes estand/or Graduate Record Examinations (the Aptitude Test and
he Advanced Test in Education) hefore admission to candidacy.

An apﬁhcant who needs information concerning the location of a
center where he ma?/ conveniently go for testing should write to the
Dean of the School of Education,

GRADUATE PROGRAMS OF
PROFESSIONAL PREPARATION

Subjects of Study

To meet the requirements of the Graduate School, candidates for ad-
vanced degrees must select a major field of study or concentration.
Approved subjects for majors in the School of Education are

Agricultural Education Guidance and Personnel Administra-
Curriculum and Instruction tion _ _
Development of Human Resources History, Philosophy, and Sociology of
Educational Administration and Su- Education ,

ervision Home Economics Education )
Eug%ttlonal Psychology and Measure- Natu&e, Science, and Conservation

ment , Education
Extension and Adult Education

Candidates for advanced degrees in education are expected to include
preparation in fields which supplement the field of professional educa-
tion.

GENERAL DEGREES

Students with appropriate qualifications whose interests and needs call
for an emphasis on scholarly research may applfy to the Graduate School
for admission to candidacy for the degrees of Master of Arts, Master
of Science, or Doctor of Philosophy. Students who are candidates for
any one ofthese de?rees may either major or minor in one of the several
areas of professional education. _ .

All candidates for these general degrees must register both in the
Graduate School and with the Registrar of the University at the begin-
ning of each term or session.

PROFESSIONAL DEGREES IN EDUCATION

Advanced Protessiqnal degrees in education are designed as preparation
for the protessions in education. The admissions processes, requirements,
and curricula for such degrees, as approved by the Graduate Faculty,



GRADUATE PROGRAMS AND DEGREES 15

are_announced and administered by the faculty of the School of Edu-
cation, acting as a field of the Graduate School. Degrees are awarded
upon recommendation of the School of Education to the Graduate
Faculty. Two professional degrees, Master of Arts in Teaching and
Doctor of Education, are awarded. o

It is the resFonsmlIlty of the candidate to become familiar with the
various reﬁula ions which apply to his degree candidacy and to satisfy
them in the proper manner. Most of the regulations are contained in
the Code of LGFIS|atI0n of the Graduate Faculty, Cornell University.
Tht_ese are supplemented in the Announcement of the School of Edu-
cation.

RESIDENCE. Each candidate for an advanced degree is expected to
complete his residence with reasonable continuity. Under any circum-
stances, a candidate who fails to register during any period of four or
more years may continue onbv after the General Committee of the
Graduate School has stipulated the amount of additional residence to
be required. The Committee will be guided in its decision by an
estimate, written by the candidate’s Special Committee, of the peériod
of study necessary to recover lost ground. A candidate must complete
all requirements for a Master’s degree within seven years, and for a
doctoral degree within ten years of the time of first registration in the
Graduate School.

Residence credit earned during candidacy for professional Master’s
degrees at Cornell or elsewhere may be transferred toward meeting the
residence requirements for a doctoral degree in an amount not exce_edm%
two units, The amount transferable is dependent upon an evaluation o
the cgndldate’s program and the manner in which the residence was
earned.

The Degree of Master of Arts in Teaching
(M.A.T.?

The program for this degree is designed for and limited to those prepar-
ing for teaching in elementary and Secondary schools.

ADMISSION TO CANDIDACY. Applicants must have considerable
depth of preparation in their intended teaching field and give evidence
of ability necessary for successful progress in graduate study. They also
must give evidence of a serious career interest in teaching.

RESIDENCE. A minimum of two reqular semesters and one summer of
full-time study or two and two-fifths residence units is required. Resi-
dence units may be earned as follows o _

1 Regular terms of full-time or part-time registration during the
academic year.

2. Summerretflstratlon._ _ _

3. Extramural registration. (Not more than one unit of residence
earned extramura_ll?/ may be counted.? ,
Full-time study will be required in all but exceptional cases.



16 GRADUATE PROGRAMS AND DEGREES

SPECIAL COMMITTEE. A candidate will select a Special Committee
of two or more members of the Graduate Faculty, one of whom will
represent the Field of Education and serve as chairman. The chairman
normally will beIonH to one of the teacher preparation specializations.
Other members of the Committee are to be selected with the advice of
the chairman to gllve adequate representation of the candidate’s pro-
%ram._ For a candidate preparing for secondary school teaching, the
eaching field will be represented.

PROGRAM OF STUDIES. The pro?ram_ will be determined by the
candidate and his Special Committee. Tt will include those courses, sem-
inars, and other experiences in the professional area and in the teaching
field or fields which are deemed most apf)roprlate for developing com-
Petenpe as a teacher. Each candidate will be required to demonstrate
eaching skill in a supervised field experience.

FINAL EXAMINATION. A candidate must pass a final examination
conducted by the Special Committee. The examination may be written
or oral or both. It shall be comprehensive in nature and designed to
evaluate the candidate’s knowledge in the teaching field as well as in the
theory and practice of teaching.

The Degree of Doctor of Education (Ed.D.)

Programs for this degree are designed to prepare the candidate for posi-
tions of leadership in the educational profession. Positions for which
such preparation Is available are administrator, coordinator, curriculum
?pecr:allst, extension specialist, student services specialist, supervisor, and
eacher.

ADMISSION TO CANDIDACY. Applicants must have completed a
minimum of three years of successful experience appropriate to their
Broposed field of professional service. They also must show evidence,
ased on previous training, of scholastic ability and other qualifications
necessary for successful progress in graduate study, field experience, and
professional work.

RESIDENCE. A minimum of five units of residence is required beyond
the Bachelor’s degree, of which at least three units must be earnéd in
residence at Cornell. Two units of residence beyond the Master’s degree
orits equivalent must be earned at Cornell in regular terms, consecutive
except on petition. _ _ _

The maximum number of residence units which maé be earned
through Extramural registration or in Summer Sessions at Cornell or in
similar manner at other centers of graduate study is two.

In addition to meeting residence requirements, a candidate must com-
plete successfully one year of participation in Directed Field Experience
as described in“subsequent statements.

PROGRAM OF STUDIES. The_pro?ram of studies, designed to develop
competence in a field of professional service and in the general field of



GRADUATE PROGRAMS AND DEGREES 17

ﬁrofesslonal education, must include a minimum of sixty-five credit
ours in courses and seminars beyond the Bachelor’s degrée, of which
thlrt_y-fllvethours shall be completed beyond the Masters degree or its
equivalent. . . _

The_pro?ram must include advanced work in each of these subjects:
educational psychology, history and philosophy of education, educa-
tional measurement and statistics, and research 'in education. At least
fifteen hours of credit must be earned in courses other than those in pro-
fessional education. o _

The transfer of credit earned in institutions other than Cornell Uni-
versity must be recommended by the Special Committee and approved
by the Dean of the Graduate School.

DIRECTED FIELD EXPERIENCE. In keeping with the primary em-
phasis in the program for the Ed.D. degree, a minimum of two con-
secutive academic terms of full-time experience appropriate to the
candidate’s field of professional service is required. This period of Far-
ticipation, known as Directed Field Experience, will follow completion
of @ minimum of two units of residence at Cornell beyond the Master’s
degree or its equivalent. _ _ .
he opportunity for the Field Experience is to be sought by the

candidate with the advice and assistance of the Special Committee. The
proposed plan for experience must be approved by the Committee. The
opportunity sought must afford those practical experiences which the
candidate and his Committee have identified to be needed in acquiring
competence in the field of professional service for which the degree
program has been designed. _ _ _ . .

Successful completion of the Directed Field Experience is prerequisite
to recommendation of the candidate for the degree.

THESIS. The candidate is required to present a thesis which will give
evidence of his abl|_lt?/ to apply knowledge to a professional problem.
The thesis must satisty the Special Committee in respect to both pro-
fessional proficiency and literary quality.

EXAMINATIONS. Two examinations are required for the degree in
addition to the entrance examination required of all candidates. These
are (1) a qualifying examination and (2) a final examination. Although
other ‘members of the faculty may be ‘invited to participate in these
examinations, the Special Committee alone decides whether the candi-
date has passed or failed.

QUALIFYING EXAMINATION. This examination is both written
and oral and is given before or during the third unit of residence. It has
the double purpose of determining the ability of the candidate to pursue
further studies and of allowing the Special Committee and the candidate
to plan a satisfactory program for completion of candidacy.

FINAL EXAMINATION. The candidate is required to pass a final
examination given by the Special Committee and other members of the
faculty who may be ‘invited to attend. The examination must be given



18 PRE-SERVICE PROGRAMS

in two parts—one part on_ the field of professional service and core
studies in education (Examination A), which may be taken at the end
of the fourth unit of residence; the second part on the thesis (Examina-
tion B), is taken after the thesis is approved by the Special Committee.
Examination A ma?/ be written or oral or both. Examinations A and B
may precede or follow the period of Directed Field Experience.

Master of Arts for Teachers

In addition to the two professional degrees described above, Cornell
offers a Master’s degree for Erovmonally certified teachers who wish to
take a minimum of th|_rt?/- hree semester hours of additional course
work in their teaching field. Three units of residence are required for
this program. For further information regarding this degree, please
write to Office of the Dean, 100 Stone Hall.

PRE-SERVICE PROGRAMS

PREPARATION OF SECONDARY AND
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TEACHERS

Programs designed to prepare teachers for secondarY and elementary
school teachln% are available to selected students enrolled in the several
colleges and schools of the University. o

“Inorder to establish an all-University responsibility for the prepara-
tion of teachers and to coordinate efforts and proFrams, the University
Committee on the Preparation of Teachers establishes University-wide
policies, assists individual units with .plannlnﬂ and program ogeranon,
and represents the Unlver3|t¥ in relations with the New York State Ed-
ucation Department and with cooperating school districts. The under-
graduate colleges control curricula and requirements for undergradu-
ates preparing to teach, and the Graduate School exercises such controls
over Master’s degree programs leading to teaching. The School of Edu-
cation is responsible for professional studies and practice, in close co-
operation with the subject matter departments, and administers the

aster of Arts in Teachln% degree. .

Programs are planned to meet the requirements of New York State
for certification to teach in secondar¥ or elementary schools. Cornell
has been designated as one member of the Five-College Pro*ect and in-
vited to design programs of teacher preparation independent of current
certification requirements of the state. While such programs are being
planned, over a two-year period the University will continue to relate
Its pro?rams to present requirements for licensure. Present and future
Cornell programs will be registered with the State Education Depart-
ment. Present programs are approved by the National Council for the
Accreditation of Teacher Education. Because requirements for licensure
vary from state to state, it should not be assumed that completion of a



PRE-SERVICE PROGRAMS 19

Cornell program will automatically qualify a student for a teaching
certificate in another state. _ B

Five years of preparation is currently required for Hermanent certifi-
cation fo teach in elementary, junior, and senior hl% schools in New
York, and increasingly is required in a number of other states. The de-
gree of Master of Arts in Teaching (M.A.T.L is designed for those with
a baccalaureate degrree, p_Iannl_nF to undertake professional preparation
in the fifth year. Teaching fields for this degree include agriculture,
English, French, German, home economics, Latin, mathematics, Russian,
the sciences, history and social sciences, Spanish, and speech in the sec-
ondary schools, and grades 1-6 of the elementary schools. Students en-
rolled in the various undergraduate colleges at Cornell will find that
early consultation with appropriate advisers will facilitate a sequen-
tially planned five-year program. For admission to the fifth year pro-
gram, application to the Graduate School is necessary.

Four year programs leading to provisional certification may be com-
pleted by undergraduates majoring in and preparing to teach in the
secondary school fields mentioned above. Students meet graduation re-
quirements of the college in which they are registered and follow a
recommended curriculum in teacher preparation. Teachers with pro-
visional certification can obtain the permanent certificate by completing
additional designated requirements within a specified period of time.

All programs of teacher preparation include concentrated study in
depth in one field, a planned distribution of liberal arts studies, and a
professional sequence that includes the social-psychological foundations
of education, instructional methods, and supervised field experience in
public elementarK and secondary schools. The specific sequence of
courses varies with the teaching field and is planned for each student in
consultation with faculty advisers in the School of Education and in the
teaching field. Independent stu.dg, seminars, and honors work in edu-
cation are available for those with special competencies or unique back-
%rounds. A Teacher Associate program makes it Eossmle for some stu-

ents to participate in a paid internship in the Ithaca public schools.

Career opportunities for men and women as public school teachers
are unlimited. The Educational Placement Bureau each year receives
thousands of vacancy notices. Candidates take positions in schools in
all parts of the country and occasmnall?/ abroad. _

Cornell University provides an excellent setting for preparation for
a teaching career. It'welcomes undergraduate and graduate students who
wish to combine liberal studies and intensive work in a teaching field
with professional study leading to a permanent career in teaching. Stu-
dents are expected to be full members of the University community, to
perform ably in one of the chIe%es of Cornell, and to énter teaching as
persons who are competent in both the subject to be taught and the
process of teaching.

Students may obtain detailed information about courses and sequences
by writing the"Office of the Dean, School of Education, Stone Hall.



20 SPECIAL PROGRAMS

SPECIAL PROGRAMS LEADING TO POSITIONS
IN EDUCATIONAL SPECIALIZATIONS

ADMINISTRATION AND SUPERVISION. Programs designed to
prepare persons for practical roles in educational administration (chief
school administrator, instructional administrator, and subject or grade-
level supervisor) are offered. These programs do not require admission
to degree candidacy and are structured for mature and experienced in-
dividuals who may not wish to meet the degree requirements of reqular
residence and thesis. Programs for certification in administration and
supervision have heen approved by the New York State Education De-
Eartme_nt and the National CommiSsion on the Accreditation of Teacher
-ducation, Successful completion of a prescribed program insures cer-
tification in New York State if experience requirements are also met.

Ordinarily only experienced and mature individuals are accepted for
programs leading to certification in educational administration and
supervision. Teaching experience is mandatory. Applicants will be ex-
pected to furnish evidence of academic compétence and administrative
adaptability. Transcripts of academic Perf_orman_ce and letters of recom-
mendation will be required and an interview will be encouraged.

Candidates who successfully complete certification programs will be
assisted in finding suitable administrative positions by the Educational
Placement Bureau. Individuals interested In pursing an administrative
certification program should contact Professor D. J. McCarty, 103 Stone
Hall, Cornell University.

GUIDANCE AND PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION. A program
of professional preparation, approved by the New York State Education
Department and NCATE, Is available for men and women who wish to
become school counselors. The graduate courses required for both pro-
visional and ﬂermanent certification are offered during the academic
gear and in the summer. Students who are admitted to the Graduate
choollmay meet certification and Master’s degree requirements con-
currently.

In _mgst states, two years of teaching experience is a prerequisite for
certification in guidance. Students who wish to become certificated to
serve as counselars in public schools should have met at least part of the
experience requirement before they embark upon a program of prepara-
tion for counseling.

~Men and women who complete the program and meet all other cer-
tification requirements are qualified to accept positions as junior and
senior high school counselors, directors of guidance, teacher-counselors,
coordinators of pupil ?ersonnel services, and shared counselors in dis-
tricts having boards of cooperative educational services. Some of our
?raduates after working as counselors for several years, have returned
0 Cpr_nell to pursue a doctoral program in Guidance and Personnel
Administration, which is described on page 9. _

Further information concerning the pro?ram may be obtained from
Professor A. Gordon Nelson, 215 Stone Hall, Cornell University.



ASSISTANTSHIPS ANI) FELLOWSHIPS 21

EE  WRHTPS " SCHOLARSHIES, AND
EINARCIAL AID |
A

number of graduate assistantships, scholarships, and fellowships are
available in the School of Education. An announcement of these is pub-
lished annually. Requests for announcements, application forms, and
additional information concernin an)( of these opportunities should
be addressed to the Dean of the School of Education, Stone Hall, Cor-
nell_University. Completed a&pllcatlons must be received by March 1
Notification is given by April 15. _ . T

Students who are awarded graduate assistantships ordinarily spend
twenty hours a week _he_lpln? with_instruction, research, or extension
work. Assistants are eligible for residence units in candidacy according
to requlations of the Graduate faculty. _

The assistantship stipends vary in amount from $2266 to $3296, with
appointments ranﬁln% from nine to twelve months. In the College of
Agriculture and the College of Home Economics tuition is waived for
assistantship holders. Tuition is not waived in other assistantships.

Holders of fellowships and scholarships pursue a full-time course of
study and are not required to render service to the University. They
mag engage in internship experiences. _

raduate students are eligible to apply for loans through the Office

of Scholarships and Financial Aid, Edmund Ezra Day Hall, Cornell
University. Assistance in obtaining part-time emﬁIoYment, as permitted
and limited by regulations of the Graduate School, may be obtained
through this office. Residents of New York State may also obtain in-
formation from this office concerning the Scholar Incentive Payments.

Information concerning fellowships and scholarships open to candi-
gart]es I|n all fields may be found in the Announcement of the Graduate
chool.

TUITION AND FEES FOR
GRADUATE STUDENTS

REGISTRATION DEPOSIT. An amount of $28 must be paid by ever

applicant for admission after the applicant has received notice of ac-
ceptance unless the candidate has previously matriculated as a student
at Cornell University. This deposit Is used at the time of first registration
to(sJay the matriculation fee, chest X-ray, and examination-book charge,
and covers certain expenses incident to graduation if the student receives
a degree. The deposit will not be refunded to any candidate who with-
draws his application after May 22 or within 20 days of his admission
approval.

TUITION AND FEES. Each term tuition of $735 and a General Fee
of $165 is charged students in the endowed colleges of Cornell. For the



22 TUITION AND FEES

student whose major chairman is on the faculty of a state-supported
division of the University (the Veterinary College, the Colleges of Ag-
riculture and Home Economics, and the School of Industrial and Labor
Relations), or of the School of Nutrition or (generall8 the School of
Education, tuition is 8200 and the General Fee $187.50 per term.

A graduate student who returns to the University to present his thesis
and to take the final examination for an advanced degree, all other work
for that degree having been previously comgleted, shall register as a
“Candidate for Degree Only” and pay a fee of $35. . .

The General Fee contributes toward the services supplied by the Uni-
versity libraries, Health Services, and the student union in Willard
Straight Hall, and pays a portion of the extra cost of laboratory instruc-
tion and.?.eneral administration. o

All tuition and fees are payable at the beginning of each term at the
Treasurer’s Office in Day Hall.

THESIS FEE. An amount of $30 is required of each doctoral candidate
at the time of depositing the approved thesis and abstract in final form.
This fee covers the cost of preparing a master microfilm of the entire
thesis; of publishing the abstract in the bimonthly periodical, Disserta-
tion Abstracts; of mailing the thesis and abstract to and from the micro-
film publisher; and of binding both copies of the thesis for deposit in
the University Library.

TUITION DIFFERENTIALS. Limited scholarship aid is available to
graduate students studying in major subjects where the higher tuition
ISrequired. Students interested in tuition differential scholarships should
talk with faculty members or with the Dean of the School of Education,
Stone Hall, Cornell University.

SPECIAL TUITION WAIVERS. Upon recommendation b%/ the ap-
propriate dean and after action by the Board of Trustees in the case of
each appointment in a state-supported school or college, waiver of tui-
tion in the Graduate School may be made to a member of the teachlnq
or schentlflc staff whose major field of study is in a state-supported schoo
or college.

G_rad%ate assistants on the nine or twelve-month basis who reside here
during the summer, who are registered for Summer Research for credit
in the Graduate School, and who are required to give service in their
department or division during that period, may be recommended for
waiver of tuition durlng the summer period under the above limitations.
This waiver of tuition does not apply if the student registers in the Sum-
mer Session. Those who are engaged only in graduate study and not do-
ing productive work for the department during the summer may not
have their tuition waived. _ _

Any student who is to receive less than full residence because of his
employment should apply for proration of tuition on forms available at
the Graduate School Office. Tuition is based on residence eligibility.



SPECIAL SERVICES 23

EDUCATIONAL PLACEMENT BUREAU

The Educational Placement Bureau is the central office of permanent
record and placement for qualified Cornellians from all departments of
the University who wish to secure professional positions in elementary
schools, secondary schools, or colleges and universities.

With the Bureau’s assistance, Cornellians are regularly placed as teach-
ers, counselors, student#)ersonnel workers, supervisors, school and col-
lege administrators, professors, and research workers. Requests are re-
ceived throughout the year from public schools, private schools, junior
colleges, technical institutes, colleges, and universities. At both School
and co_Ilege levels, the Bureau’s contacts are nationwide. _

Services provided include a permanent file of credentials available
throughout each registrant’s professional career, and up-to-date infor-
mation concerning current positions, salary ranges, and certification
requirements in each state. _ S

etailed information pertaining to all accredited universities, col-
leges, and private schools in the country is available for reference.

All Cornellians qualified and interested in school or college positions
should register with this office during the first or second months of the
fall term, or well in advance of the completion of training.
~ Eligibility for registration in the Bureau is dependent on enrollment
in or completion of a regular Cornell program. Credentials containing
comprehensive information as to the personal and educational qualifica-
tions and exPerl_ence of each registrant are compiled in conformity with
standards established bzl the Association for Schoal, College, and Uni-
versity Staffing. With the cooperation of the registrant this record is
kept up-to-date at all times, and is available to any educational institu-
tion or qualified official upon request. o

The address of the Bureau is 320 Wait Avenue, Cornell University.

SUMMER SESSION AND EXTRAMURAL
COURSES

The Division of Summer Session and Extramural Courses of Cornell
University provides opportunity for students to study part-time in satis-
fying requirements for degrees. The Summer Session, through its Sum-
mer School and other sessions, offers instruction in courses provided bly
the faculties of the various schools and colleges of the University. All
courses are equivalent to those offered in the academic year. The needs
of teachers and other school personnel are met in the courses, work-
shops, and seminars offered in a wide variety of disciplines in addition
to Erofessmnal education. _
S or further information, obtain the Announcement of the Summer
ession,

Registration for part-time study during the fall and spring terms i
available through Extramural Courses. Employed persons who can



24 SPECIAL SERVICES

commute to the campus for courses at the times re%ularly scheduled
each term can be registered for an_Y course for which they are qualified.
The maximum registration permifted per term is two courses.

When students are sufficient to warrant_the offerings, a few courses
are made available in off-campus centers. These centers are located to
suit the convenience of the students. ,
~Students who wish to register extramurally should apply for informa-
tion to the Director of the Division of Summer Session and Extramural
Courses, B-20 Ives Hall.



COURSES OF INSTRUCTION

Courses may be identified as follows: 100-199, introductory courses,
primarily for freshmen and soghomores; 200-299, intermediate courses,
primarily for underclassmen; 300-399, advanced courses, primarily for
juniors and seniors; 400-499, primarily for seniors and graduate stu-
dents; 500-599, primarily for graduatestudents; 600-699, seminars.

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION
AND SUPERVISION

Mr. D. J. McCarty, Chairman; Mrs. Joan R. Egner, Mr. L. B. Hixon, Miss
Helen L. Wardeberg.

R.E. 561. THEORY AND PRACTICE OF ADMINISTRATION

Fall term. Credit three hours. Mr. McCarty. _ _

_The goal of this course 15 to give the student understanding and practice
in the Use of behavigral science concepts for analyzing human behavior in
formal organizations. Students will be required to a ?Iy course concepts to the
analysis and discussion of cases. The course provides explicit instruction and
practice In defining administrative problems, evaluatmg_ various kinds of
evidence, exploring “possible courses of action, making definite decisions, and

setting forth prograrﬁs of action to implement these decisions.

R.E. 562. THE SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALSHIP

Sprm,?_ term. Credit three hours. Mr. Hixon. o

Critical analysis of problems of the secondary school prlanaIshlp as related
to function of the secondary school, its curricilum, appraisal of teachln? and
learning, pupil characteristics, and patterns of organization of personnel and
resources.

R.E. 563. ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION

Spring term. Credit three hours. Given in alfernate ){ears. Mrs. Egner.

. Organized Eo enable yecognition and cognition of the administrative func-
tions”essential to an effective elementary “school. Analysis will include the
elementary school & a_unique Institution, Innovation” in organjzation and
curriculum, administration of instructional and non-instructional personnel,
and community relationships.

RE. 564 SCHOOL FINANCE AND FACILITIES _
Spring term. Credit three hours. Prerequisite, R.E. 561 or equivalent. Mr.

cCarty.

The ¥ole of the administrator in providing leadership in the provision and
maintenance of funds and facilities. Marshallng_pers_onne,l and material for
school operation. Sources of school support. EStimation, inferpretation, and
management of expenditures. Planning, constructm% and flnancm? a school
buildmg. Utilization, operation, and management of the school plant. Records,
accounts, reports, and audits.

R.E. 565. EDUCATIONAL SUPERVISION
Spring term. Credit three hours. Miss Wardeberg,



26 AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION

_A basic course in the nature and scope of supervision; fundamental prin-
ciples and variqus procedures will be considered. Open to those already in
supervisory positions, either in school work or elsewhere, and experienced
persons aspiring to become supervisors.

Ed. 567. SCHOOL LAW FOR ADMINISTRATORS
AND TEACHERS

Fall term. Credit three hours, Mr. Hixon. _ _
A study of school law with particular emphasis on New York State Ieglsla-

H}on,tctourt decisions, opinions, and regulations which affect the schools of
e state.

R.E. 569. PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION IN
EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS

Fall term. Credit three hours, Mrs, Eg_ner. , _

Designed to provide an introduction to modern psychological and socio-
logical “perspectives of personnel administration, Three purposes are para-
mount: (1) to acquaint the student with a variety of ways of concelving the
problems “of personnel administration, %2),t_o acquaint the student “with
relevant research, and (3[))_t0 develop some facility in the analysis of conceptual
schemes and research projects.

R.E. 668. SEMINAR IN EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATION

Sp,rm([; term. Credit three hours. Prerequisites, R.E. 561 or R.E. 569 or consent
of Instructor, Mr. McCaréy. , L ) )

Planned for advanced students in administration. Major emphasis to be
placed on the analgs,ls of administrative theor%/_ and research from business,
public, hospital, and industrial, as well as educational administration.

DIVISION OF AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION
MrKJTPTEr%”’ Chairman; Messrs. H. R. Cushman, W. E. Drake, C. W. Hill,

R.E. 331. INTRODUCTION TO TEACHING AGRICULTURE

SFrm term. Credit one hour, Required of Hmlors and others entering the
directed teaching program In the senior or fo ow_mq_year. Mr. Drake.

An introduction to the origin, development, obgec ves, course of study, and
mstgroodgr%];n tseachlng agricultdre 'in secondary schools, and to individual farm-

R.E. 332. METHODS, MAT
PRACTICE IN TEACHING
SECONDARY SCHOOL

Fall term. Credit nine hours. Staff in agricultural education.

Directed participation in off-campus centers in the specific and related
roplems of teachl_n% agriculture on the junior and sepior hlgh school Jevels
hich Includes aajustment in the school“and community; evaluation of area
resources, materials of instruction, and school facilitiés; or?amzanon and
?evelopment of local courses of study; Ia,unchmg and directing supervised
arming programs; planning for and teaching all-day classes; aavising Future
Farmers chapters; and otherdp[oblems re,Iatmg to, dévelopment of a balanced
program for vocational education In agricultire in a local area.

ATERIALS, AND DIRECTED
ING AGRICULTURE IN THE



AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION 27

R.E. 433. SPECIAL PROBLEMS IN AGRICULTURAL
EDUCATION
Fall or_spring term. Credit one or two hours. Graduate and undergraduate.
Mr. Bail and staff. , : o

The purpose I to provide students an oPportunlty to study individually or
as a group selected problems in agricultural education t0 meet the par-
ticular needs of the students,

R.E. 434, ORGANIZATION AND DIRECTION OF YOUNG
FARMER PROGRAMS

Fall term. Credit three hours. Mr. Cushman.

Emphasis will be placed on solving the problems encountered by teachers
of a?rlculture In such phases of the young farmer P_rogram as making arrange-
ments to have a program, determining instructional needs, ,and,plan,nmq
programs, of Instruction, te_achlng young_ farmers in groups, giving individug
on-farm instruction, organizing and advising the local young farmer associa-
tion, and evaluating thé young" farmer program.

[R.E. 531. SUPERVISION IN AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION

Fall term. Credit two hours. Given in alternate years. Open fo, students with
exgerlence In teaching agriculture, or by permission. Mr. Bail.] Not given in

The function of supervision, program planning, and supervisory techniques
as applied to state programs in-agricultural education.

R.E. 532. ADVANCED METHODS AND MATERIALS OF
TEACHING AGRICULTURE

Fall term. Credit two or three hour?. Mr. Tom. _ _
Consideration is given to an analysis of selected teachmg techniques and to
the selection, preparation, and use of Instructional materials in agriculture.

R.E. 533. PLANNING COURSES OF STUDY AND
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIENCE PROGRAMS IN
AGRICULTURE

Spring term. Credit three hours. Mr. Hill. , L

Guiding principles, objectives, and sources of information will be developed
for planning the courses of study and teaching calendar, Consideration will
be given todprmuples, meanings, and functions of agricultural experience
Etrr%gcrt?(r)r;]s and how they are planned, developed, and used as a means of in-

R.E. 534, EDUCATION FOR LEADERSHIP OF YOUTH AND
ADULT GROUPS
Fall term. Credit two hours. Mr. Cushman. _

Designed for leaders in the field of agricultural education who_ are re-
fﬁons'b e for or%anlzmg pro,%rams. A coH3|(19rat|on of the prmgwgles involved

organizing and conducting out-of-school programs for young and adult
farmegs. J J Prog y

R.E. 535. PLANNING AND CONDUCTING PROGRAMS OF

TEACHER PREPARATION IN AGRICULTURE

Fall term. Credit two hours. Offered in alternate years. Mr. Hill. ,
Open to persons with teaching experience In agriculture who are preparing

for or engaged in the preparation of teachers or In related educational service.



28 CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION

R.E. 536. THE ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF
AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION

Spring term. Credit two hours. Given in_alternate years. Mr, Cushman.

Demﬁ;ned for teachers, h!gh school principals, teacher trainers, supervisors,
and others who are responsible for the administration of agricultural programs
or who wish to quality for this responsibility. Emphasi$ will be placéd on
interpreting the vocational acts and on problems of administration at the
local and state level.

R. E. 538. TEACHING GENERAL AGRICULTURE IN THE

SECONDARY SCHOOL

Sprmg term. Credit two hours. Mr. Tom. . L
The organization, purpose, and content of courses in agriculture in %unl,or

and senioy h|?_h schools to serve those. wh? elect to study agriculture Tor its

general educational values in preparation for rural living.

R.E. 539. EVALUATING PROGRAMS OF
GRICULTURAL EDUCATION
Spring term. Credit two hours. Given in alternate years. Open to students
with ‘experience in teaching agriculture or by permission. Mr. Drake.] Not
given in 1966-67. L o o
Students will study objectives and evaluative criferia and develop criteria
and procedures. for evaluation of programs of agricultural education in the
secondary schools.

R.E. 630. SEMINAR IN AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION

Spring term. Credif one hour, Mr. Tom. _
Recommended for Master’s degree,candld_ates who have had teachmﬂ ex-

perience and doctoral candidateS with majors and minors in agrlcu ural

education. The seminar will be primarily centered in current problems and

research in the field not included in othér course work.

DIVISION OF CURRICULUM AND
INSTRUCTION

Mr. M. Johnson, Jr., Chairman: Messrs. M. H. Bruce, Jr., H. A. Geiselmann,
P. G, Johnson, W. T. Lowe, and W. J. Pauk; Miss Isabel Peard; Messrs. V. N.
Rockcastle and G. F, Vars: Miss Helen Wardeber?. Mrs. Eloise Hadlock, Mrs.
Anne Holley, Mrs. Milacent Ocvirk, Messrs. Pfaff and Teetor.

R.E. 407. THE TEACHING OF ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL SCIENCE

Fall term. Credit three hours. Registration by permission. Mr. Rockcastle. (See
page 42 for description.)

R.E. 428. METHODS OF TEACHING SCIENCE IN

SECONDARY SCHOOI.S

Fall or spring term. Credit three hours. Prerequisite, R.E. 411, Educational
Psychology, of the equivalent, or concurrent re(]ustratlon. For Junigrs, seniors,
and gradUate students without teaching experience. Messrs. P. G. Johnson,
Bruce, and assistants. (See page 42 for description.)



CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION 29

Ed. 440A. OBSERVATION AND STUDENT TEACHING

Fall or spring term. Credit six hours. Hours to be arranged. Mr. Lowe, Mrs.
Halley, Mrs. Ocvirk, Mr. Pfaff, and Mr_Tegtor. _ _

For ‘stugents ﬂreparmg to teach English, Iangua?es, mathematics, social
studies, or speech In the”secondary schools. (ﬁrospec Ive science teachers, see
RE. 429, page 42.& Opgo_rtumnes fo observe the work of experienced, teachers
and to do directed teaching in a secondar_){ school are provided. Seminars and
student teaching conferences arranged with emphasis on discussion of teach-
ing problems. Students should also enroll in the appropriate special methods
course which follows.

Ed. 440E. TEACHING ENGLISH IN SECONDARY SCHOOLS
Fall and spring terms. Credit four hours. Hours to be arranged. Miss Peard
and Mr. Novarf, _ ,
Taught £omHy by the Degartment of En,%llsh and the School of Education.
Emphasis on tne téaching of reading, writing, and language., Under%raduates
accepted for the Eng}llsh-,teachm program ‘should registér in the term im-
mediately prior to that in which their practice teaching is scheduled; all
others shiould see Miss Peard before registering.

Ed. 440L. TEACHING LANGUAGES IN SECONDARY SCHOOLS
Fall or spring term. Credit three hours. Hours to be arranged. Mr. Teetor.

Ed. 440M. TEACHING MATHEMATICS IN
SECONDARY SCHOOLS

Fall term. Credit three hours. Hours to be arranged. Mrs. Holley.

Ed. 440S. TEACHING SOCIAL STUDIES IN
SECONDARY SCHOOLS
Fall or spring term. Credit two or three hours. Mr. Lowe.

R.E 444 SEMINAR IN THE TEACHING OF

SECONDARY MATHEMATICS

Spring term. Credit three hoyrs. Mr. Gejselmanp.

_ pUs fu? materia?s and, practical methods for effective teaching of mathematics
in then{umor and senior h|(t;h school. Attention will he %uven to research in
mathematics education, and 1o recent proposals for curricufum revision. Special
{nterests of the students will serve as a guide for the further selection of
opics.

Ed. 445, TEACHING READING AND STUDY SKILLS IN
SECONDARY SCHOOLS
Spring term. Limited to seniors and graduate students. Credit two or three
hours. Mr. Pauk. =~ , . :
For teachers, administrators, gmdance counselors, and supervisors, Pertinent
research as well as_the psychol gy and gh,llosoph of developmental reading
and study skills will be" examinéd. Teaching methods and sample materials
for classroom use will be demonstrated and discussed.

R.E. 447. JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION

Fall and sprinq terms, Credit two or three hours. Limited to seniors and
graduate studerits. Mr. Vars. , _
Examines educational programs for young adolescents in the light of the



30 CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION

his,torY, status, and ;[),hiloso hy of thegunior high school, Includes (%,uidance
articulation, explora |on,dg néral education programs such as block-time and
{_:&{ghmagnd such recent developments as progiamed instruction and team

R.E. 471 LOGIC IN TEACHING
Fall term. Credit three hours. Mr. Ennis. (See page 36 for description.)

R.E. 540. THE ART OF TEACHING

Fall or sgrmg term. Credit and hours arranged. Students may register only
with consent of appropriate supervisor. Messrs. M. Bruce, Geiselmann, Lowe
and Vars; Miss Peard and Miss ardeber%. , _

For students enrolled n fifth-year teacher education programs. Students will
be assigned. to elementary and secondary schools for directed field experiences.
Seminars will be scheduled concurrently:

R.E. 541. INTERNSHIP IN JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL TEACHING

Fall or spring term. Credit six hours. Designed especially for interns in the
Junior High "School Progect. R.E. 543 must be taken concurrently. Messrs.
Vars, Lowe, Geiselmann, and M. Bruce. _

Full time directed teachmrg experience in a public school throughout the
school’s fall or spring semester.

R.E. 542. SECONDARY EDUCATION IN THE UNITED STATES
Fall term, Credit three hours. Limited to graduate students. Mr. M. Johnson.
Prere?ulsne, courses. in educational psychology and social foundations of
education, gr permission of Instructor, o _ ,

Historical background and theoretical considerations relating to curriculum
and instruction in"American secondary schools.

R.E. 543. SEMINAR IN JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL TEACHING

Fall .or spring terms. Credit two hours. Hours and places to be arranged.
Imited to interns in Junior High School Project. Messrs. M. Johnson, Vars,
Lowe, Geiselmann, and M. Bruce.” . o _
Problems arising In the course of intern teaching will be discussed.

R.E. 545. THE CURRICULUM OF AMERICAN SCHOOLS

Fall term. Credit three hours. Limited to graduate students, Mr. Lowe, .

A survey of the basic elements involved in makm? curriculum- decisions,
and an examination of contemporary curriculum developments in elementary
and secondary schools.

R.E. 546. TEACHING READING AND LANGUAGE SKILLS

Fall trm.,(‘[redit three hours. Misswﬁrdeber%. ,
Materials and techniques in teaching the language arts in the elementary
school; special emphasis on the teaching of reading.

R.E. 547. SEMINAR IN ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

Fall and spring terms. Credit as arran%ed. Miés_Wardeberg. _
A problems seminar. For students enrolled in the Art of Teaching.

R.E. 565. EDUCATIONAL SUPERVISION
Spring term. Credit three hours. Miss Wardeberg. (See page 25 for description.)



EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY AND MEASUREMENT 3L

R.E. 645. SEMINAR IN CURRICULUM THEORY
AND RESEARCH

?/Prirhll? term. Credit three hours. Registration by permission of Instructor.
r. M. Johnson.

DIVISION OF EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY
AND MEASUREMENT

Mr. M. D. Glock, Chairman; Messrs. H. G. Andrus, H. L.evin, G. W. McConkie,
J. Millman, A."G. Nelson, R. E. Ripple.

R.E. 110. GENERAL PSYCHOLOGY

Fall or springn term. Credit three hours. May not be taken for credit by
students who "have had Ps%cholow{ 101 or equivalent. Two lectures plus one
discussion section each week, Mr. McConkie, _

A general survey of the field. Time is devoted to each of the major areas
of pSychology: physiological bases of hehavior, sensation and perception
Iearnlnlg and remembering, language, thinking, individual differences and
psychological testing, motivation” and emotion,” and abnormal psychology.

R.E. 411. EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY

Fall or s ring tﬁrm. Cr?_dit_ three hours. Pre,requisi\]e_, an introductory course in
P‘S choIoBy. all term limited to students in teaching programs o, in excep-
1onal cases, by special permission of the instructor. Spring term is organized

for special block-time teacher preparation Program_. Spécial permisSion of
the instructor Is required for students not in this program. Mr. Glock.
(Eguwalent of Psychology 103). . _

onsideration of the odtstanding facts and principles of psychology bearing
upon classroom problems.

Ed. 411H. EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY

Fall or spring term. Credit three hours. Open onIZ to selected undergraduate
or graduate nonors students, Permission must be granted by the professor
In charge. Mr. Ripple anqstaff. . .
Through a program of independent stud){], reading, research activities, and
seminars, the students will pursue study of human development, the leaming
process, motjvation, retention and forPet_tmg, transfer, higher mental process,
personal-social or?an_lzanon, individual ditferences, the soclal psychology of the
classroom, techno oglcal and other innovations, evaluation and meastrement,
and research metho olog¥ a these aépply to the fask fmanag_m and organiz-
Ing learning experiences Tor students so'as to bring about gesirable behavioral
changes. Work may be arranged to satisfy state Certification requirements.

R.E. 417. PSYCHOLOGY OF ADOLESCENCE

Spring term. Credit two hours. Freshmen and sophomores not admitted. Pre-

re%l‘nsne, a course In general psychology. Mr. McConkie. _ ,
survey of the nature of adolescent growth and development with emphasis

on some of the causal factors pertaining to adolescent behavior.

R.E. 451. EDUCATIONAL MEASUREMENT

ﬁ)_ring term. Credit three hours. Permission of the instructor required. Mr.
iliman. Not offered every year.



32 EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY AND MEASUREMENT

A study of the construction of achievement tests and the use of a_?_titu,de
tests, achievement tests, and other measuring instruments in the classification
and guidance of pupils and improvement of instruction.

R.E. 453. INTRODUCTION TO EDUCATIONAL STATISTICS

Fall and/or _ﬂ)rmr%; terms. Permission of instructor required. Credit three
hours. Mr. Millman. o , _ _

A study of common statistical procedures encountered in educatjonal litera-
ture and research. Includes the computation and Interpretation of descriptive
measures and tests of significance.

R.E. 454, STATISTICAL INSTRUMENTS IN EDUCATION

Spring term. Credjt three hours, Prerequisite, R.E. 453 or permission of the
instructor. Mr. Millman. Not offered every year, _ _

A study of the multiple [egresswn, factor” analysis, analysis of variance and
covariance and other statistical procedures useful in educational research.

R.E. 511. EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY

Ezi\(l)lckterm. Credit three hours. Permission of the instructor required. Mr.
A basic course in educational psychology for graduate students.

Ed. 555. USE AND INTERPRETATION OF TESTS IN
GUIDANCE AND PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

Fal| term. Credit three hours. Mr. Andrus. o

ORen to students in guidance or personnel administration and to classroom
feacners who expect to work with standardized group tests. Deals with the
nistorical development, use, and interpretation Of aptitude tests as a basis
for guidance and selection in é)UblIC schools, colleges, and/or industry. De-
signéd to meet the New York State certification for” guidance counselofs.

Ed. 614. SEMINAR IN THE BEHAVIORAL SCIENCE: BASES OF
EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH

Fall term. Credit three hours. Mr. Levin. ,

Current issues in educational research will be treated in terms of related
behavioral science theory and findings. For example, topics to be covered are
classroom interaction and small group_theorg, sclence and mathematics. cur-
ricula and cognitive development; reading research and language acquisition.
Each student will present a research proposal.

Ed. 618. SEMINAR IN EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY

Fall and spring terms. Credit three hours. Mr. Ripple and staff. _
Emghasw op theoretical consjderations of varius areas In  educational
gsych eyg for doctoral students. Not designed for project students

logy. Primari
aming gyMaster’sd ree.

Psych. 103. EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY
S ring term. Credit three_ hours. Prereq4u1ilsite, an introductory course in

py[ch logy, Mr. Levin. (Equivalent of R.E. _ _

_The mar|]or facts and principles of psychology bearing on educational prac-
fice and t eorg. Human learping, abilities, and ([;ro P processes as they In-
fluence classrodm learning will be stressed. Recent educational advances, such
as new curricula and pro%ram_ed learning will be discussed in the light of con-

temporary psychological theories.



EXTENSION, ADULT, AND HIGHER EDUCATION 3

_Sec courses listed in psychology, child development and family rela-
tions, anthropology, sociology, and industrial and lahor relations for
related offerings.

DIVISION OF EXTENSION, ADULT, AND
HIGHER EDUCATION

Mr. J. Paul Leagans, Chairman; Messrs. R. L. Bruce, A. E. Durfee, C. R.
Harrington.

R.E. 512. THE COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE
%prEi;ng term. Credit three hours. Open to juniors and seniors by consent. Mr.
Brice. . . .
An examination of the role and function of cooperative extension as an
educational institution.

R.E. 523. ADMINISTRATION AND SUPERVISION OF
COOPERATIVE EXTENSION PROGRAMS
Fall term. Credit three houri. Mr. R. Bruge. . .

An application of principles of administration and supervision to the prob-
lems of organizing and operating the Cooperative Extension Service.

R.E. 524. PRINCIPLES OF EXTENSION EDUCATION
PROGRAMING AND TEACHING

Fall term. Credit three hours. For giraduate students interested in the_principles
and procedures basic to the development and execution of extension, adult,
ang commumt%/ deveIoFmentppr[og_rams. Mr. Leagan?.

A stu_a/ of the problems, principles, and general procedures commonly in-
volved In developing and carrying out successtul educational programs to

promote economic and social changé.

R.E. 525. COMMUNICATION IN EXTENSION AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS

Spring term. Credit three hours. For graduate students interested in a
comprehensive _understand_mg of theory, principles, procedures, and techniques
of communication as applied in extension education-community development
programs, Mr, Leagani. , - _ _

Analysis of basic elements in the communications process with emphasis
on the nature and role of the communicator, audience, message, channels,
message treatment, and audience response.

[R.E. 621. SPECIAL STUDIES IN EXTENSION EDUCATION

Fall term. Credit two hours. Lectures, individual time to be arranged. Messrs.
Leagans and R. Bruce.] Not given in_ 1966-67. , _

The obr{ectlve IS t0 provide assistance in thesis ‘preparatlon to graduate
students In extension education. The course consists of three parts; (12 explora-
tion of patential fields and. specific delineation of thesis areas; (2) setting up
a Flan of thesis organization Inclyding establishment of objectives or” hy-
P_o heses, preparation of questionnaires or other research instruments, collec-
ion, analfysw, and interpretation of data in_line with obﬂ_ectlves; and (3) prep-
aration of the thesis, Its writing, editing, revising, and styfing.



34 GUIDANCE AND PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

R.E. 626. SEMINAR: COMPARATIVE EXTENSION

EDUCATION SYSTEMS

Fall term. Credit two hours. Open to graduate students and advanced under-
graduates. Mr. Leagans. . o o ,

A comparative dnalysis of the objectives, organization, procedures, achieve-
ments, and problems of selected extension education and community develop-
ment agencles and programs in djfferent circumstances of economic, social,
and political development and in different agricultural resource environments.
Country programs for magor consideration are selected in line with the
interests of seminar member

R.E. 627. SEMINAR: IMPLEMENTING EXTEN
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS |
DEVELOPING COUNTRIES
Spring term. Credit two hours. Open to advanced students with experience
In rural development pro?rams by permission of the Instructor. Mr. Leagans,
Analysis of major problems of implementing programs for economic”and
social change in non-western cultures, Key problems’including administrative
organization and policy, selection and training of personnel, setting objectives
and goals, financing ﬂrograms, communication, and evaluation will be con-
sideréd along with “otherS suggested by seminar members.

R.E. 628. SEMINAR: CURRENT PROBLEMS AND ISSUES IN

EXTENSION EDUCATION

Spring term. Credit two hours. Open by permission of instructor to graduate

students in extension education or other fields with special relevance to the

seminar topic. Mr. R. Bruce. ) , , , ,
A major area of concern to extension education will be selected for intensive

study by participating students and faculty.

H.E.Ed. 437. ADULT EDUCATION

Fall term. Credit two or three hours. For seniors and graduate students. Miss
Patterson. (See page 39 for description.)

I.A.D. 600. SEMINAR: INTERNATIONAL AGRICULTURAL
DEVELOPMENT

Fall and slnring terms. Without credit, Mr. Turk and staff. (See Announcement
of the College of Agriculture for description.)

=wn

DIVISION OF GUIDANCE AND
PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

IW A. G. Nelson, Chairman: Messrs. H. G. Andrus, S. W. Davis, and S. R.
evy.

Ed. 580. STUDENT CULTURE IN THE AMERICAN COLLEGE
Spring term. Prerequisite, consent of the instructor. Credit three hours. Mr.

Levy.
SYud?/ of the student culture in the American college with emphasis on
current research.



GUIDANCE AND PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION 35

Ed. 581. STUDENT PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

Fall term. Prerequisite, consent of the instructor. Credit three hours. Mr, Levy.
_The functions and organization of student Fersonnel_ administration in
hlghterfetdhucanon with emphasis on the historical and philosophical develop-
ment of the area.

R.E. 582. EDUCATIONAL AND VOCATIONAL GUIDANCE

Fall term. Credit two hours. For graduate students only. My, Nelson.

Principles and practices of educational and vocational guidance. Historical
and theoretical background of the guidance movement;” educatignal, voca-
tional, and community  information “needed: the study of the individyal;
group methods; counséling; Flacement and follow-up; and the organization,
administration, and appraisal of guidance programs.

R.E. 583. COUNSELING
Spring term. Credit two hours. For graduate students only. Prerequisite, Ed.

555 and R.E. 582 or their e?uivalen%s_. Mr., Nels(?_n._ i )
PrmuFIes and technigues of counseling with individuals concerning various
t¥pe,s of educational, vocational, and” social adjustment problems. Case

studies.

R.E. 584. GROUP TECHNIQUES IN GUIDANCE

ﬂ)rir’{f; term. Credit two hours. Prerequisite, permission of the instructor.
r. Nelson. _ _ . , ,
Methods and materials for presenting educational and occupational in-

formation to students. Theory and practiCe of group guidance, and counseling

ina group setting.

R.E. 585. OCCUPATIONAL AND EDUCATIONAL

INFORMATION

IEl%lllsotr?rm' Credit four hours. Prerequisite, permission of the instructor. Mr.
Survey and apP_raisaI of occupations and training ,ogportunitjes; study of

sources ‘of educational and vocational information;” job™ analysis; vocational

trends. Field trips to places of employment.

Ed. 602. FIELD LABORATORY IN STUDENT PERSONNEL
ADMINISTRATION
Either term. Credit and hours to be arranged. Prerequisite, consent of in-
structor. Mr, Levy. =~ L

Directed field ‘project in student personnel administration.

Ed. 681. SEMINAR IN STUDENT PERSONNEL
ADMINISTRATION
SDpri,ng term. Prerequisite, Education 580 and 581, Credit two hours. Mr.
avis.

An analysis of problems in student personnel administration.

The following courses are not ordin.ariIY offered on campus during the
academic year, but they are offered in alternate Summer Sessions, along
with most of the courses listed above.



36 HISTORY, PHILOSOPHY, & SOCIOLOGY OF EDUCATION

R.E. 586. Organization and Administration of Guidance Programs.
Credit two hours.

R.E. 587. Practicum in Measurement and Appraisal for Counselors.
Credit two hours.

R.E. 588. Case Studies in Counseling. Credit two hours.

DIVISION OF HISTORY, PHILOSOPHY, AND
SOCIOLOGY OF EDUCATION

é\/tlr.t R. H. Ennis, Chairman; Mr. D. B. Gowin, Miss Isabel Peard, Mr. F. H.
utz.

R.E. 470. SOCIAL AND PHILOSOPHICAL FOUNDATIONS
OF EDUCATION

Either term. Credit three hours, Open fo juniors b){, consent, seniors, and
graduate students. Registration in morning sections fimited to 50 students;
afternoon sections, 25 students. Fall term. “Mr. Gowin and instructor to be
announced. Sﬁrmg term, Mr. Ennis and Miss Peard.

A study of the persistent problems of education in a democracy.

R.E. 470H. SOCIAL AND PHILOSOPHICAL FOUNDATIONS
OF EDUCATION

Either term. Credit one to four hours. Mr. Gowin.
Independent study for honors students.

R.E. 471. LOGIC IN TEACHING

Etaelsl t,&rrm.Er%rigdit three hours. Open to graduates and advanced undergradu-

A consideration of definition, explanation, proof, problem solving, and the
tstrugture of subject matter as they bear upon the work of the" classroom
eacher.

Ed. 472. PHILOSOPHERS ON EDUCATION
Fall term. Credit three hours. For graduates and advanced undergraduates.
Admission by _consent only. Miss Peard.

Selected writings by such philosophers as Platg, Descartes, Rousseau, and
Dewey will be examined in their own right and for the light they throw on
the persistent problems in education.

Ed. 473. CONTEMPORARY PHILOSOPHY OF EDUCATION
Spring term. Credit threg hours. Mr, Gowin, o _
The ideas of ;[J,ragmatlsts, humanists, analysts, and existentialists will be

S?(gcrﬂlc%ed In relation to the bearing of the 1deas on educational thought and

Ed. 499H. SEMINAR IN EDUCATION

Fall term. Credit eight hours. Miss Peard and Mr. RipFIe._ _
Eng“sh ma*ors with averages of 80 é)_r hlﬂher in. helh first three t?rms at
Cornéll are eligible. Master;g of a reading fist during the summer after the



HISTORY, PHILOSOPHY, & SOCIOLOGY OF EDUCATION 37

sophomore year and enrollment in a seminar in the fall of the junior year
are required. The course meets the New York State certification requirements
for “eight hours in the social, philosophical, and psychological foundations
of educational theory and practice” and is an alternative to {he regular ejght-
nour program: Social and PhI|OSOIDhI_C&| Foundations of Education, Educa-
tional Psychology, and a two-hour elective in education.

R.E. 574. HISTORY OF EDUCATION IN THE
MODERN PERIOD

Sgrm,% term. Credit three hours, For ?radHate students, Seniors admitted with
permission of the instructor. [nstructor to be announced.

An examination of educational thought and practice from the seventeenth
century to the present In the setting of general developments in Western
Europé and the United States. Principal aftention will be _?lven fo the edu-
cational purposes and systems of France, Germa,nr, the United Kingdom, the
USSR, and the United States. A special paper will be required.

R.E. 578. COMPARATIVE EDUCATION
Spring term. Credit three hours.

_A Comparative treatment of several national systems of education from a
historical perspective.

R.E. 671. SEMINAR: ANALYSIS OF EDUCATIONAL CONCEPTS

Spring.term. Credit three hours. Admission by consent. Mr. Ennis.
Topic for 1966-67: Assumptions.

Ed. 672. SEMINAR IN EDUCATIONAL CLASSICS

Spring.term. Credit three hours. Admission by consent. Miss Peard.
Topic for 1966-67: Rhetoric in Education.

Ed. 673. SEMINAR IN JOHN DEWEY'S PHILOSOPHY OF
EDUCATION

Fall term. Credit three hours. For graduate students. Consent of instructor
r,echuwed. Prerequisite, prior course I philosophy or philosophy of educa-

tion. Mr. Gowin,
Dewey's con,chtlons of the nature of experience knowl_?dge, value, and
metaphysics will be analyzed, as well as his method. of philogophizing., Stu-
dents wil| be expected. to”read widely in Dewey’s writings and in" the writings
of is critics and dISCI§|eS. Primary”aim is a ‘mature, Critical understanding

and appraisal of Dewey’s philosopfiy, especially as 1t centers upon education.

Ed. 674. SEMINAR IN HISTORY OF EDUCATION

Spring. term. Credit three hours. Admission by consent.
Topic for 1966-67 to be announced.

Soc. 342. EDUCATIONAL SOCIOLOGY
Sprin te”RA Cﬁdit four hours. Prerequisite, Sociology 101 or consent of the
instructor. Mr. Thompson.

An examination of educational institutions in the context of co_ntemi)orary
culture_and socjety, emphasizing the dynamlcs of school-communlt,){ relationi-
BE‘?SCIJ&% study “of educational institutions as social systems will also be



3 HOME ECONOMICS EDUCATION

Soc. 619. SEMINAR: THEORY AND RESEARCH
Fall term. Credit four hours. Hours to be arranged. Mr. Thompson.

DIVISION OF HOME ECONOMICS EDUCATION

Miss Sara Blackwell, Chairman; Miss Mary Ann Braseth: Mrs. Ethelwyn
Cornelius; Misses Margaret Elliott and Frances Heltzel; Mrs. Helen Nelson;
Misses Irene Patterson"and Kathleen Rhodes.

H.E.Ed. 300. SPECIAL STUDIES (UNDERGRADUATE)

Fall and spring terms. Credit to be,arr_anged. Department faculty.

() For independent study by an individual student in advanced work not
otherwise Sprowded in the “department; or ,

(b) For study, on an experimental basis, with a group of students in ad-
vanced work not otherwise provided in the department; or _
tra(|%)i|r:10r special arrangement of course work necessitated because of previous

Studgents Brepare two copies of a description_ of the stud% they wish to
undertake. One, signed by ‘the Instructor _wectmg it and the head of the
defpart_ment, must be filed with preregistration maferials, The second copy is
left with the instructor. Students obtain form to be used from their counselors.

H.E.Ed. 310. THE HOME ECONOMIST AS A TEACHER

K/Ia'” tl%m(.j Credit three hours. Open to upperclassmen and graduate students.
Iss Rhodes. . - .
Demgneg for students who plan to be extension agents, dietitians, social
workers, or home service representatives, or to undertake other work which
will Involve teaching in_a non-school situation. Consideration will be given
to soual-psycholoqmal factors affecting the teaching-learning process, ap-
?roach to different age and ability levéls use of appropriate media for dif-
erent purposes, and various_ instriictional te_chnlafues applicable to different
groups of learners, OPportunlty will be provided tor obsgrvation and partici-
pation in educational programs according to students” individual needs.

HE.Ed. 330-331-332. THE ART OF TEACHING

To be taken in two successive terms, 330 in the first, and both 331 and 332
in the second. Open to kunlors and seniors Pregarmg to teach home eco-
nomics In the public schools. Coordinator (to be announced), assisted b
Misses Braseth, Heltzel, Patterson and Elliot, Mrs. Cornelius,” Mrs. Nelso
and_cooaperatmg teachers. This sequence of courses involved observation and
participation 111 the home economics grogram of .one or more schools In
communities near Ithaca. H.E. Ed. 330 is offered on a_ regular schedule
throughout each semester, but special schedulmg IS required” for H.E. Ed.
331 and 332 Awo different possifilities are provided.

330. Fall ana spring term. Credit two houys. o

Consideration 1s given to l)nprocedures for determining the scope and se-

quence of the content of home economics classes, and 2) the choice of

learning experiences appropriate for use in the secondary schools, Students

have an_opportunity fo study the community and the place of home eco-

nomics in the total e,ducatlonill program. Students observe home economics

gro%rams in cooperatl,n% schools.

31A. Fall term. Credit two hours.

331B. Spring term. Credit two hours.

~—



HOME ECONOMICS EDUCATION 39

Consideration is given to major concerns related to the teaching of home

economics at secondary and adult levels.

332A. Fall term. Credit six hours.

332B, Spring term. Credit six hours. _ _

Guided stytent teaching experience with students assigned to cooperatmg
public schools. Student téachers live in the school communities and wor
Pnd?tr the guidance of hoth local home economics teachers and department
aculty.

H.E.Ed. 403. SPECIAL PROBLEMS FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS

Fall and spring term. Credit and hours to be arranged. Department faculty.
For students’ recommended by their chajrmen and approved by the in-
structor in charge for independeént advanced work.

H.E.Ed. 407. THESIS AND RESEARCH

Fall and spring terms. Credit to be arranged. Regjstration with permission of
the chairman of the graduate committee and the instructor. Misses Blackwell,
Heltzel, Patterson, Rhodes, and Mrs. Nelson.

H.E.Ed. 437. ADULT EDUCATION

Fall term. Credit two or three hours. Seniors admitted by permission of the
Instructor. Miss Patterson. » _

An introdyctory course planned for teachers, administrators, directors of
adult education, extension aqents, parent educators, and others. Focused on
educational needs,élrogram_ planning suited to aduylt learners, choosing teach-
Ing procedures and_materials for adults, promotion of programs, and ?_m-
loSophy and evaluation in adult education. A wide variety of adult education
activities in the Ithaca area Prowdes opportunity for “students to observe
the application of ﬁrmmples 0 local programs. Students taking the course
for three credits either qbserve or assist in“teaching adults in local programs
or choose some other suitable problem.

H.E.Ed. 438. SEMINAR IN ADULT FIOME ECONOMICS
EDUCATION

Spring term. Credit two hours. Given in alternate years. Miss Patferson.

Planned for students specializing in adult education. It usually follows
Home Economics Education 437; however, experienced students may register
by permission of the instructor without 137, Attention 1 ?Lven t0 various
aspects of grganizing and ¢onducting adult proggrams. Special interests of the
students will"serve 4s a qguide in the choice of ofp|cs and of the relative em-
phasis 1o be Cpla1ced on Mmethods, and materials for teaching adults, research
In adult education, evaluation of instruction, or supervision of programs.

H.E.Ed. 439. THE TEACHING OF HOME ECONOMICS

Spring term. Credit three hours. Given in alternate years. Miss Patterson.
Designed for students with teaching exgerlence or r%reparm% {0 teach in
college; extension, secondary schools, and adult programs. Attention 1s given
to the principles of te_achmg and to the use of 'such teaching Frocedures Y
discussion, demonstration, laboratory, trips, and_use of radio, films, and re-
cordings In teaching home economics, Opportunity Is provided for observing
teaching and for experimentation with difterent teaching aids and procedures.

H.E.Ed. 449. CURRICULUM PLANNING IN HOME ECONOMICS

Spring term. Credit two or three hours. Miss Rhodes. _
For high school and college teachers, administrators, and extension per-



40 HOME ECONOMICS EDUCATION

sonnel. Attention is given to the social-cultural foundations of the home
economics curriculum; social-psychological needs of learners, the influence
of equcational phllosoBhy on currculum planning, and curriculum planning
for different a%;e and a |I|th/ levels. Og_Port_unlty IS"given for students to relate
curriculum principles to individual si

H.E.Ed. 459. EVALUATION

Fall term. Credit three hours. Mrs, Nelson. . . _

For high school and college teachers, administrators, extension agents, and
educational research workers; students without experience In ang of these
professional positions are admitted by permission’ of the instructor. Basic
prmmP_Ies of ‘evaluation studjed In reldtion to specific methods of appraising
?duca ional Frograms or mdwniual,achwvement. Opportunities will be given
or construction” and using evaluation Instruments.

H.E.Ed. 460. SEMINAR IN EVALUATION

S n_ng term. Credjt two hours. Prerequisites, H.E.Ed. 459 and R.E. 453 or
equivalent. Given in alternate years. Miss Blackwell. _ ,
Oqurtumty for intensive study. of the ljterature concerning. educational
evaluation, for refinement of a?pralsal techniques, and for analysis and inter-
pretation of data from current research.

H.E.Ed. 461-462. THE TEACHER EDUCATOR IN HOME
ECONOMICS

For graduate students preparing for teacher education positions involvin
supervision of student teachers.” Permission of the instructors Is required.
Previous experience in teaching home economics at the secondary level Is
re%mred for H.E.Ed. 462,
61. Fall term, Credit three hours. Mrs. Nelson. _
Oprortumty IS provided for students to develop understanding of teacher
education practices by observing and participating in H.E,Ed. 330. Partic|-
pation Involves teaching one Or two lessons, and individual work with
students. Additional exgenences include observation of student teachers
and of supervisory_conferences In student teaching centers.
ﬁgz.ngg)drmg term. "Credit four hours. Mrs. Nelson and instructor to be an-
unced.
Seminar is concerned with basic principles of supervision and their applica-
tion to the preservice education of home economics teachers. Opportumt%/
s ?rovlded for observation and participatjon in H.EEd. 331 and 33
t|(r;acCng|ng some teaching in the courses and the supervision of a student

H.E.Ed. 463. INTERNSHIP AND FIELD WORK IN TEACHER
EDUCATION

Fall term. Credit two hours. Prerequisites, H.E.Ed. 461 and 462. Instructor
to be announced, and Mrs, Nelson. .
_Interns will supervise three student teachers, make a follow-up visit to a
first-year teacher, confer with college supervisor and cooperating teachers in
the public schools.

H.E.Ed. 469. ADMINISTRATION AND SUPERVISION IN HOME
ECONOMICS

Spring term. Credit three hours, Given in alternate years. Miss Rhodes.
Common elements of administrative and supervisory functions, the role of

uations.



NATURE, SCIENCE, & CONSERVATION EDUCATION 41

human_ relations and communication skills, theorigs of leadership, the char-
acteristics of effective administration and supervision in_relation to program
planning and evalyation, curriculum  copstruction, in-service _education,
personnel, and public relations, Opportunity Is. provided for directed ob-
servation related to the student’s area of special interest; e.g., administration
of college programs, supervision of state and Clt?/_ public “schogl programs,
supervision of “cooperative extension programs. Estimated cost of transporta-
tion to visit programs, $15.

[H.E.Ed. 475. READINGS IN EDUCATION

Spring term. Credit two hours. Miss Patterson. Given in alternate years]
Not given in 1966-67. , , . ,

_Open to_all graduate students. interested in a critical anal¥3|s of cyrrent
literature in the field of education and the consideration of major Issues.
Students are expected to read widely, and to prepare and present an analysis
of various current Issues.

H.E.Ed. 480. SEMINAR IN HOME ECONOMICS EDUCATION

Fall and sprmP terms. No credit. Department staff. =~ ,

An informal’ seminar planned for majors and minors in home economics
education and for others who are Interested. Plan for seminar is announced at
opening meeting each term.

LH.E.Ed. 490. TEACHING HOME ECONOMICS IN HIGHER
DUCATION

Fall term. Credit two hours. Miss Patterson. Given in alternate years.] Not
given in 1966-67. . . , -

For students Interested in preparing to teach in colleges, junior collelges,
or institufes. Opportunities are provided for students to Observe and analyze
the teaching of cfollege classes. _ ,

Application of th ﬁ)rmaples of teaching to aspects of home economics to
be faught, for example, food and nutrition, housing, textiles and clothing,
tamily “relations, or mana?ement. Deals with (a% the contributions of home
econamics at the college Tevel, (bg the philosop ?/ involved in coogeratlvelty
planned programs, (c). the characteristics. of col _ege-a%e youths, (d) factors
affecting student learning, (¢) principles influencing the thoice of ‘teachin
procedures and materials for college teaching, (f) the educative values o
group teaching, and (g) evaluation of teaching.

DIVISION OF NATURE STUDY, SCIENCE
EDUCATION, AND CONSERVATION
EDUCATION

Mr. P. G. Johnson, Chairman; Messrs. M. H. Bruce, Jr., R. B. Fischer, V. N.
Rockcastle.

[R.E. 402. NATURAL HISTORY LITERATURE

Fall term. Credit two hours. Open to juniors, seniors, and graduate stydents
interested in nature, science and conServation education. Mr. Fischer.] Not

given in 1966-?7. e . . ,
A survey of writings in the nature, science, and conservation education



42 NATURE, SCIENCE, & CONSERVATION EDUCATION

fields, with special attention to outstanding writers and their works, designed
for teaching and for leisure time reading.

R.E. 403. NATURAL HISTORY WRITING

Spring, term. Credit two hours. Open to juniors, seniors, and graduate stu-

dents”interested. in nature, scienceand conservation education.” Mr. Fischer.
D,esu[;ned to improve natural history, science, and conservation writing.

Subject matter, sources of information,” types of articles, use of illustrations,

and outlets for students’ articles are covered.

gt:EI'EﬁogETHE TEACHING OF ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Fall term. Credit three hours. Open to juniors, seniors, and graduate students
by Tpermlssmn. Mr. Rockcastle. _

The content and methods of elementary-school science and nature study,
with field work and laboratory experience usefu] In classroom and camp.
Designed particularly for those who are preparing to teach or supervise
elementary science of nature study.

R.E. 409. OUR PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT

Spring term. Credit three hours. Open to I|un|ors_, seniors,_and graduate
students primarily interested In public school teaching. Mr. RockcaStle.
A study of the commonplace machines and matérials in our_physical
environment, and_their effectiveness In demonstrating hasic scientific an-
ciples, Frequent f_|el?_ trips and first-hand examination"will be used in study-
Ing air, water, soil, light, ana sound, as well as some elementary mechanical
and electrical devices. Emphasis will be é)lac_ed on the physical ‘environment
as an ald to teaching the physical sciences in the public”secondary schools.

R.E. 424-425. FIELD NATURAL HISTORY

Fall or spring term. Credit three hours, Open to juniors, seniors, and graduate
students, and to sophomores with Insfructor’s permission. Limited to. twenty
students a section. "Friday section primarily for those experienced in field
biology. Mr. Fischer. , _ ,

Devoted to studies of local plants and animals, their ecology and their
relations to humaps. Applications to teaching science and conServation are
emphasized. May be taken either term or hoth terms.

§£H6%8LSMETHODS OF TEACHING SCIENCE IN SECONDARY
Fall or spring term. Credit three hours. P,rere(i_uisite Educational Ps_ychologa/
411 or the equivalent, or concurrent registration. For Eunlors, seniors, an
gra_dtuatte students without teaching experience. Messrs. Johnson, Bruce, and
assistants.

A consideration of methods and materials useful in teaching science in
secondary. schools. Observation of the work of experienced teachers consti-
tutes an”important part of the course.

R.E. 429. PRACTICE IN TEACHING SCIENCE IN SECONDARY
SCHOOLS

Fall or s%ring term. Credit six or twelve hours. Prerequisite, Rural Education
507 or 428 and E1))erm|ssmn of the instructor. For seniors and graduate stu-
dents. Hours to be arranged. Mr. Bruce and assistants.



GENERAL EDUCATION 43

Supervised practice in teaching science in secondary schools, with frequent
conferences on teaching plans and problems.

R.E. 505. THE TEACHING OE CONSERVATION

Fall term. Credit two hours. Mr. Fischer. _

Consideration of the principles, materials, and methods of conservation
education 1yseful to teachers and others engaged in teaching wise use of the
resources of the nation.

RE. 507. THE TEACHING OF SCIENCE IN SECONDARY
SCHOOLS

Fal| term. Credit three hours, For graduate students with teaching experience
and others by permission only. Mr. Johnson and assistants. _

A consideration offproblems of selection and organization of subject matter,
of choice and use of materials, and of methods™of teaching sciences at the
secondary school level.

R.E. 509. THE DEVELOPMENT OE NATURE AND SCIENCE
EDUCATION IN THE UNITED STATES

Spring term. Credit two hours. For graduate students. Messrs. M. Bruce,
Fischer, Johnson, and Rockcastle. , , _

Studies of the historical development of science teaching, the major Per-
sonalities and therr jdeas, and current influences on science course content
and methods of teaching.

R.E. 006. RESEARCH IN NATURE STUDY, SCIENCE, AND
CONSERVATION EDUCATION

Fall and/or spring term. Credit one hour. Required of graduate students who
major or minor In science education. Messrs. Johnson, Rockcastle, Fischer, and

ryce, N .
A'seminar dealing with special problems.

GENERAL

Ed. 7. COLLEGE READING AND STUDY SKILLS PROGRAM

Twice each term. Non-credit. Program 1 starts at the beginning of fall
term; ,Program 2 djrectly after Thanksgwln? eCess; Pro%ram 3 at beginning
of Serg_ erm; and Program 4d|rectl%/ after spring_recess.
The initial fall Frogram Is reserved for freshmen.”The other three programs
are open to all registered students. , . ,
_ Re%ustratlon takes place in Room 102, ILR Extension Bundmlg, ?(urmg the
in-session week preceding the beginning of each program. Mr. Pauk.,
Principles and techniques for”reading and studym% more effectively are
explained, demons,trat?d, and gractlced In class, The reading laboratory pro-
vides an opportunity tor increasing one’s rate of reading.

R.E. 499. INFORMAL STUDY IN EDUCATION

Maximum_ credit, three hours each term. Members of the staff,

This privilege is granted fo a qualified junior, senior, or graduate student
when approved by~an adviser from the Education staff who is personally
resgonsmle fo[) the studal._Two pu\r})os s, are sanctioned: gl) to enqage In a
study of a problem or topic not covered in a regular course; or (2) to under-



44  GENERAL EDUCATION

take tutorial or honors stud¥ of an independent pature in the area of the
student’s research interests. The Program 1S not designed for studﬁ/ supple-
mentary to a regular course for t

credit allocation "of the course.

Ed. 499H. SEMINAR IN EDUCATION

Fall term. Credit and hours to be arranged. Miss Peard, Coordinator.

Open by permission only to str_dents enrolled in regular prog,rams for the
pre_Paratlo_n of teachers of English. Reading, lecturgs, and discussions of
philosophical and psychological import for education.

Ed. 499S. INFORMAL STUDY IN EDUCATION

Maximum credit, three hours each term. Members of the staff. For students
with majors in the endowed colleges, =~ . _

This privilege 1s granted to a qualified Jémmr,,senlor, 0r graduate student
when approved by an adviser from the Education staff who is personally
responsible for the study. Two purposes. are sanctioned; (1) to en%age In a
study of a,groblem ort glc not covered in a reqular coursg; or (2) o under-
take” tutorial or honors tud¥ of an independent nature in the area of the
student’s research Interests. The program 1s not designed for study supple-
mentary to a regular course for the purpose of incréasing the content and
credit dllocation of the course.

R.E. 500. SPECIAL STUDIES

Credit as arranged. Members of the staff. Limited to graduate stydents work-
Ing on theses or other resgarch projects. Each registration must be approved
by a staff member who will assume” responsibility” for the work.

Ed. 500S. SPECIAL STUDIES

Credit as arranged. Members of the staff. Limited to graduate students with
majors in_the endowed divisions working on theses or Other research projects.
Each re_g,ls_tratlon must be approved by a staff member who will” assume
responsibility for the work.

Ed. 594. COLLEGE TEACHING

Spring term. Without credit. Members of the University sfaff.

Designed for those who plan to teach in colleges and universities. ConcePts
and methods of ,teachmg, organization of subject matter, motivation, learn
Ing, testing, grading, and sintilar problems are" treated.

R.E. 599. INTRODUCTION TO EDUCATIONAL INQUIRY

Fall term. Credit four hours. Mr. Millman and_staff. .

An introduction. to the processes that underlie the conduct of significant
research In education. The central objective of the course Is to prepare the
student to Froduce better educational research and to be a more mtelllgent
consumer of research already reported. The course is demgned for the gradu-
ate student be?mnm_% work on a general degree or on the Ed.D. It Is not
Intended Ttor professional Master’s degree candidates.

R.E. 600. INTERNSHIP IN EDUCATION

Fa%”ltand spring terms. Credit two to six hours as arranged. Members of the
ulty.
Op%ortunity for apprentice or similar practical experience on the graduate

he “purpose of incréasing the content and



INTERDEPARTMENTAL COURSES 45

level in adminjstration, agricultural education, guidance, personnel adminis-
tration, supervision, and Other types of professional service in education.

H.E.Ed. 300. SPECIAL PROBLEMS FOR UNDERGRADUATE
STUDENTS

Fall and spring terms. Credit and hours to be arranged. Department staff,

For students” recommended by counselors and_ appfoved by the head of
the deﬁartment and_ the instructor in char%e for in egendent advanced work
not otnerwise provided In the department or_for special arrangement of
course work necessitated because of previous training.. Students must gregare
two copies of a description of the problem they Wish to undertake. One,
signed by the instructor directing it and by the head of the department,
must be “filed with prereglstratlon materjals. The second c%)y IS left with
the instructor. The form o be used may be obtained in Room”135.

H.E.Ed. 403. SPECIAL PROBLEMS FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS

Fall and spring terms. Credit and hours to be arranged. Department staff.
For qraduate, students recommended by their chairmen ana approved by
the Instructor in charge for independent” advanced work.

H.E.Ed. 407. THESIS AND RESEARCH

Fall and sprinr{; terms. Credit and hours to be arranged. Re%istration with
ermission of the chairman of the graduate committee and the_Instructor.
iss Blackwell, Miss Heltzel, Mrs. Nélson, Misses Patterson and Rhodes.

INTERDEPARTMENTAL COURSES

ILR 323, TECHNIQUES AND THEORIES OF TRAINING IN
ORGANIZATIONS
Credit three hours. Spring, term. , o
Deals with the methods Hjs?d, formﬁllg/ and informally, by organizations
for training personnel at all ‘levels. These methods will” be _comgared with
relevant psychological formulations of the problem of,Iearnmg. The place
of practice,” understanding, and motivation In the acquisition 0f motor and
other skills; the use of case and ncident method: learning. techniques in a
group, setting (discussion and role . Iak/_lng *learning dufing performance
\%ﬁﬁrgles%lrsa;mliec%rdnmg as a result of identification. Various teaching methods

ILR 423. DESIGN AND ADMINISTRATION OF TRAINING

PROGRAMS

Credit three hours. Fall term. . . .
Study of the role and function of organlzatmnal training. Consideration

will be given to the plannmr? and philosophy of programs used by organiza-

tions to “develop the ‘skill, understanding, and attitudes of the wark force.

HLR 524, PUBLIC POLICY AND DEVELOPMENT OF HUMAN

ESOURCES

Fall term.] _
Analysis of the need for development of human resources, trends in work

force requirements and implications for_g_ubllc policy, the role of government

and of educational institutions in providing development programs, and the



46 INTERDEPARTMENTAL COURSES

effectiveness of sych programs. Attention to the rationale, organization, and
administration of specific programs such. as apprenticeship, Vocational and
technical, schools, technical inStitutes, universit éJrograms for development
of technical, scientific, and managerial skills, and the foreign technical as-
sisfance program. Implications and problems of public support for the de-
velopment of human resources.

ILR 527. MANAGEMENT AND LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT

Fall teym. :

StuJZ of the factors affecting the growth and development of managers
and leaders In industrial and other organizations. Consideration Is given to
the organizational envirgnment, formal and informal development programs,
leadership theory, and ndividual attitudes and beliefs. Special emphasis IS
given to analysis of specific case studies of actual practice.

LR 627. CURRENT ISSUES AND RESEARCH IN HUMAN
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT

Fal| term , , . :
A graduate seminar centering on selected issues and relevant research in-
volved In the development of ‘managerial and work force skills (particular
emphasis for the seminar to be determined with the seminar group). Seminar
papers and class discussions mlght_concentrate on such topics ‘as management
development, impact of techno ogllcal change on trammg_grograms _develop-
ment of scientific and professiondl personnél, or labor union education.

Interdept. 404. COMPUTER METHODS IN BEHAVIORAL
SCIENCES

Sprmgnterm. Credit four hours. Preregumte, an intermediate statistics course
(ma% e faken cogcu,rrently% Mr. Rudap. . _

_ Importance of |I9|tal computers In behavioral research. Issues that arise
in des;gn of research instruments, The use of unit record equipment in data
analysis and reduction, Programing with the FORTRAN language. Outline
of programs available for analysis and reduction of data. Information on the
theory"and use of such programs.

Soc. 441, STRUCTURE AND FUNCTIONING OF AMERICAN
SOCIETY - |

Fall term. Credit four hours, Prerequisite, Sociology and Anthropology 101
or consent of instructor. Mr. Willjams, o -

Sﬁ%/_stema,tlc anal f_IS, of the magor Institutions of kinship, stratification, eco-
nomic activity, political structure, education, and religion. Special attention
Is given to values and their interrelations, in the modent” social order. Includes
a Survey of the more important types of groups and associations making up
a plurafistic nation.

Soc. 442. STRUCTURE AND FUNCTIONING OF AMERICAN
SOCIETY - Il

Spring term. Credit four hours. Prerequisite, Sociology and Anthropology
401 or consent of jnstructor. Mr. Wlllhams. , , o

_ Primary attention_is directed to the study of interrelations of institutions,
mcludm? analxsm of Hle re?ulatlon of economic, and political s%/stems. Grou

cooperation_and conflict are surveyed, Analysis of Important processes of
change In Institutions, values, and Social organization.



INTERDEPARTMENTAL COURSES 47

THE NATURE OF MAN

This is a group of three |nterdePartmentaI courses dealing with the
general topic of the nature of man from the perspectives of the blolo%mal
and behavioral sciences with particular reference to the determinants of
human structure, function, and development. The courses may be taken
singly or in any order.

THE NATURE OF MAN: STRUCTURE AND DEVELOPMENT
(Zoology 201)

Fall term. Credlt three hours Not open to freshmen. Prerequisite, a labora-
tor1y science, preferably zool o%y or biology. Mr. Parks and ‘assistants.

he aim is to give the student an un erstandmg of the structure, func-
tion, and development of the human body.

THE NATURE OE MAN: THE DEVELOPMENT OF HUMAN
BEHAVIOR (Child Development and Family Relationships 115)
Fall term. Credit three hours. Mr. Bronfenbrenner.

The aim IS to contribute to the begmnmg student’s knowledge and under-
?tandmg of human beings through a study of their development from in-
ancz/ to adulthoo

Attention Is focused on the role of biological factors, interpersonal re-
Iatlons |ps somal struc ure, and cultural values in changmg{ behavior ang
S a;fmag[t e individual. Spemal emphasis is given to the practical and social
implications of existing knowledge.

THE NATURE OF MAN: CULTURE AND PERSONALITY
(Anthropology 312)

Sprmg term. Credit four hours. Prerequisite, one course at the 100 or 200
éel |nI anthropology sociology, psychology, or zoology. Messrs. Lambert

The study of the individual in his society, emphasmng the relationship
between soual structure, cultural context, dnd human behavior. Attenhon
IS given arg 10, the studv of personality, “normal” and “abnormal”,
nof-Western societies.



FACULTY

(As of December 1, 1965)

ADMINISTRATION

James A, Perkins, A.B., Ph.D., President of the University,

Dale R. Corson, AB., MA. Ph.D.. Provost of the University.

Frederick H. Stutz,’ AB. M.A."Ph.D._ Head of the Department of Rural

E?,ucatlon and Dean of the School of Edycation,

William T. Lowe, BS., M.Ed., D.Ed., Assistant Dean of the School of Educa-
tion and Associate Professor of Education.

STAFF

Howard G. Andrus, Director, Educational-Vocational Guidance Office; Pro-
fessor of Guidance and Personnel Administration. Ph.D., Cornell University.

Joe P. Bail, Chairman, Division of Agricultural Education: Associate Pro-
fessor and Instructional. Materials Specialist in~ Agricultural” Education.

Ph.D., Michigan State Unlver5|t¥. o o

Frank C. Baldwin, Secretary of the University. M.A., University of Pennsyl-

vania.

Sara E. Blackwell, Chairman, Division of Home Economics Education;
Professor of Home Economics Education. Ph.D.._University of Minnesota.

Mary Ann Braseth, Lecturer in Home Economics Education. B.A., Augsburg

Co|lege.

Matt’wegv H. Bruce, Jr, Assistant Professor of Science Education. Ph.D.,
Pennsylvania State Unjversity. ) )

Robert L. Bruce, Associate Pfofessor of Extension Education. Ph.D., Cornell

niversity, _ ,
Ralph N. yCampbeII, Professor of Industrial and Labor Relations. M.B.A,
Harvard Graduate School of Business Administration. _
Ethelwyn G. Comelius, Instructor in Home Economics Education. M.,
Cornell University. , _
Hado_ld R.t Cushman, Professor of Agricultural Education. Ph.D., Cornell
niversity. . o
Stanley_W.yDaws, Dean of Students and Lecturer in Guidance and Personnel
Administration. Ph.D., Cornell University. , _
Robert E. Doherty, Assqclate Professor of Industrial and Labor Relations and
Associate Professor of Secondary Education, EA.D., Columbia University.
William E. Drake, Associate Professor of Agricultural Education. Ph.D.,
NHChI an Stat Unlversnz. _ _ _ , _
Arthur “E. Durfee, ProfeSsor in_ Extension_ Service, Associate Director of
E)ﬁtensmn, and Professor of Extension Education. Ph.D., University of
icago.
Joan Rg. Egner, Assistant Professor of Educational Administration. Ed.D.,
Cornell m_versﬂY. , _ _ _
Margaret Elliott, Instructor in Home Economics Education. M.S. in Ed.,
Comell Un|ve_r5|t% _ o , , _
Robert H. Ennis, Chairman, Division of History, Philosophy, and Sociology'
of Education; Associate Professor of Education. Ph.D., University of Illinois.



FACULTY 49

Jean Failing, Professor of Home Economics and Coordinator of Resident
Instruction, College of Home Economics. Ph.D., Ohio State University.

L. Do,d?e Fernald, Jr. AssPuate, Professor of Guidance and Personnél Ad-
ministration, Ph.D., Cornell University. _ _
Richard B. Fischer, Associate Professor of Nature and Science Education.
Ph.D., Cornell University. _ _
Felician E. Foltman, Associate Professor of Industrial and Labor Relations.

Ph.D., Cornell University, _
Harrison A. Geiselmann, "Associate Professor of Secondary Education. Ph.D.,
Cornell Unlversng. _ _ ,
Marvin_D. Glock, Professor of Educational Psychology and Director, Univer-
sng Testing and Service Bureau. Ph.D., University of lowa.
D.U ob Gtowm, Associate Professor of Educational“Foundations. Ph.D., Yale
niversity.
Clifford R.yHarrm ton, Assouarte D|r?ct0r of Programs and Professfor in Ex-
tension Service, Department of Rural Education.”M.S., University of Chicago.
Frances B. Heltzel, Assistant Professor of Home Economics Education. Ph.D.,
Cornell University. _ _ ,
Chatrles W. Hill, Professor of Agricultural Education. Ph.D., Cornell Univer-

sity.

Law¥ence B. Hixon, Professor of Education and Director, Educational Place-
ment Bureau. Ed.D., Syracuse University. _ , o
Mauritz Johnson, Jr., Professor of Secondary Education; Chairman, Division
of Curriculum and Instruction. Ph.D., Cornell University. . ,
Philip G. Johnson, Chairman, Division of Nature Study, "Science Education,
and Conservation Eduycation; Professor of Nature and Science Education.

Ph.D., Cornell University. _ ,
J. Paul Lea?ans, Chairman, Division of Extension, Adult, and Higher Educa-
tion; Professor of Extension Education. Ph.D., University of Chicago.
Harry Levin, Professor of Child Development and Family” Relations.”Ph.D.,
Urfiversity of Michigan. _ _
Stanley R. Levy, Associate Dean of Students and Assistant Professor of Guid-
ancé and Personnel Administration, Ph.D. UmversnY of Michigan.
Donald J. McCarty, Chairman, Division of Educational Administration and
gfu er]ri\é§|%n; Professor of Educational Administration. Ph.D., University
Ge%r e YW. McConkie, Assistant Professor of Psychology and Educational Psy-
C o’\%y. Ph.D., Stanford University. _

Jason Millman, Associate Professor of Educational Psychology and Measure-
ment. Ph.D., University of Michigan. , o
A. Gordon_Nelson, Chairman, Division of Guidance and Personnel Adminis-
H%err}é,frofessor of Educational and Vocational Guidance. Ph.D., New York

IVersity.
Helen Y. _!\ﬁ/elsfon _Associate Professor of Home Economics Education. Ph.D.,
University of Minnesota. _ .
H. Irene Patterson, Associate Professor of Home Economics Education. M.S,,
University of Minnesota. _ , ,
WahterJ. Pauk, Professoy of Education and Director of Reading-Study Center.
Ph.D., Cornell University. , Y
|sabel J. Peard, Professor of Education. Ph.D., Cornell University.
Kaﬁ?}llﬁleerrlsi@hodes, Professor of Home Economics Education. Ph.D., Cornell
Richard E. Ripple, Associate Professor of Educational Psychology. Ph.D.,
University otjwsconsm. yenology



5 FACULTY

Veme N. Rockcastle, Professor of Nature and Science Education. Ph.D.,
Cornell University. _ _ _

Frederick K. T. Tom, Associate Professor of Agricultural Education. Ph.D.,
Cornell Unlveran. _ _ _ _

Gordon F. Vars, Associate Professor of Secondary Education; Director, Junior

ngh School Project. Ed.D., George Peab0d¥ College. _ .

Helen L. Wardeberg, Professor of Elementary EQucation and Supervision.
Ph.D., University of Minnesota.

SUPERVISORS IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Eloise T. Hadlock, Sui)ervlsor of Practice Teaching in Science, Ithaca Public
Schools, M.S., Cornell University. o , _

Ann D. Holley, Supervjsor of Practice Teaching in Mathematics, Ithaca Public
Schools. M.S., Cornell Un|_ver5|t¥. , o , ,

Milacent G, Ocvirk, Supervisor of Practice Teaching in English, Ithaca Public
Schools. MA., MS., Syracuse University. .~ . _

Curtis L. Pfarf, Supervisor of Practice Teaching in Social Studies, Ithaca Pub-
lic Schools. M.A., State U_nlversn?é College at Albany.

Wil|-Rober Teetchr, Fuperwsor of Practice Teaching in Modern I.anguages,
Ithaca Public Schools. M.A., Cornell University.

EMERITUS PROFESSORS

L)(/ne?sfta\ Emerson, Professor of Industrial Education. Ph.D., New York Uni-
Paul J.yK[use Professor of Rural Education (Educational Psychology). Ph.D.,
Columbia Unlver5|t¥. _ o
Claude L. Kulﬁ, Protessor of Education. M.A., Cornell University.
Edwin R, Hoskins, Professor of Rural Education” (Agricultural Education).
Ph.D., Cornell University. , _
M&rﬁi%reertsilt-lutchms, Professor of Home Economics Education. Ph.D., Cornell
Clyde B. Moore, Professor of Education. Ph.D., Columbia University.
. Laurence Palmer, Profefsor_of Rural Education (Nature Study and Science
Educatign). Ph.D., Cornell University. ,

William A.”Smith, Director, Division of Summer Session and Extramural
Courses;_Professor of Rural Education. Ph.D., Cornell University, ,
FI(EJrramll\éI.rs’lrthurston, Professor of Home Economics Education. M.A., Columbia
Ethel W%[I%% Professor of Child Development and Family Relations. Ph.D.,
Columbia University. _ _
Argﬂ;ew Leon Winsor, Professor of Rural Education. Ph.D., Cornell Univer-



Index

Administration and Supervision, 6,
20, 25

Admission, ?raduate 7,13
Agrlcultura Education, 6, 26
Assistantships, 2L

Calendar, 2

Candidate for degree only, 22
Certification, permanent, 19
Certification, provisional, 19
Courses of instruction, 25-47
Curriculum and Instruction, 7, 28
Directed Field Experience, 17
Doctor of Education degree, 16

Educational Administration and Su-

ervision, 6, 20, 25
Educational Placement Bureau, 23

Educational Psychology and Measure-

ment, 7, 31

EIementar{ school teachers, prepara-
tion of

Entrance examination, 14
Extension and Adult Education, 8 3
Extramural courses, 23
Faculty, 48

Fees, 21

Fellowships and scholarships, 21
Final examination, 16, 17
Financial aid, 21

General education courses, 43
General degrees, 14

Graduate study, 13

Guidance and Personnel Administra-
tion, 9, 20, 34

History, Philosophy, and Sociology of
Edu)éatlon 10 pgf i

Home Economics Education, 11, 38

Interdepartmental courses, 45

M?Jorslgnd minors, approved subjects
or,

M%%ter of Arts for Teachers degree,

Master of Arts in Teaching degree, 15
Nature and Science Education, 11, 41
Non-candidate, 13

Qualifying examination, 17
Professional degrees, 14

Provisional candidacy, 13

Residence, continuity of, 15
Residence, earned extramurally, 15
Residence, method of earning, 15, 16
Residence, transfer of, 15, 17

Science and Nature Education, 11, 41

Seconda fy school teachers, prepara-
tion 0

Special committee, 16
Sttégent Personnel Administration, 9,

Subjects of study, 14

Summer Session, 23

Teacher associate program, 19
Thesis fee, 22

Tuition and fees, 21

Tuition differentials, 22
Tuition, waiver of, 22



CORNELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Cornell Announcements are designed to give pro-
spective students and others information about the
University. The prospective student should have a copy
of the General Information Announcement; after con-
sulting that, he may wish to write for one or more of
the following Announcements:

New York State College of Agriculture (Four-Year
Course), New York State College of Agriculture (Two-
Year Course), College of Architecture, College of Arts
and Sciences, Department of Asian Studies, School of
Education, College of Engineering, New York State
College of Home Economics, School of Hotel Ad-
ministration, New York State School of Industrial and
Labor Relations, Officer Education (ROTC), Summer
School.

Undergraduate preparation in a recognized college
or university is required for admission to the following
Cornell divisions, for which Announcements are avail-
able:

The Graduate School, Graduate School of Business
and Public Administration, Law School, Medical Col-
lege, Cornell University-New York Hospital School
of Nursing, Graduate School of Nutrition, New York
State Veterinary College.

Requests for the publications listed

above may be addressed to

CORNELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEMENTS
Edmund Ezra Day Hall, Ithaca, New York 11850



